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INTRODUCTION - This addendum to the previously approved Environmental Assessment for
the McGill Road Landfill (MRL) provides updates to the required elements of the EA that may
have changed since 2005. The previously approved EA was prepared by NTH Consultants
(NTH) in 2005 [2005 EA] and is attached as the Appendix to this addendum. A full update of the
EA was not considered necessary because the landfill footprint for this current 2024 Construction
Permit Application (CPA) for MRL is essentially the same as the footprint described by the 2005
EA. This current CPA is also referred to as the Phase VI expansion.

As described in other portions of this 2024 CPA, the proposed Phase VI expansion is primarily a
vertical expansion of Type Il waste fill areas above existing Phase I through V fill areas. The
proposed fill above existing Phases I through V will occupy the available airspace in the
“valleys” between the existing phases, and thus the horizonal component of the Phase VI
expansion does not extend beyond the outside boundaries of the existing landfill.

The 2005 EA, combined with this addendum (EA Addendum), meet the requirements of
R299.4902(1)(c) and R299.4903. The items listed below are referenced by item number of the
Checklist for Administrative Completeness Solid Waste Landfill Construction Permit
Packet.

1. R299.4902(2) requires a letter, resolution or other document from the designated
planning agency that shows the proposed expansion is consistent with the county solid
waste management plan. Attachment A of this addendum is a letter from the Jackson
County Board of Commissioners that provides the required documentation of
consistency.

2. R299.4903(1)(b) and 299.4903(2)(c) require a list of other governmental permits or

licenses required for the facility. Currently, MRL holds the following permits/licenses:

a. Michigan Solid Waste Disposal Area Construction Permit No. 4073, issued August
23, 2005. Permit does not expire.

b. Michigan Solid Waste Disposal Area Operating License No. 9676, issued June 16,
2022, expires June 16, 2027.

c. Certificate of Coverage No. MIS320086, issued March 22, 2024 under NPDES Storm
Water General Permit No. MIS320000, expires April 1, 2028.

3. R299.4903(1)(c) requires demonstration of compliance with the location standards listed
in R299.4911 through R299.4919. For this EA addendum, updates were made for
R299.4413, R299.4414, R299.4415, R299.4416, and R299.4419, as further described
below.

a. R299.4413 prohibits landfill construction in sensitive areas. For this EA addendum,
an update to R299.4413(4), the identification of threatened or endangered species,
was conducted by contacting the US Fish and Wildlife Service to determine if the
proposed expansion would have impact on threatened or endangered species or
habitat in the area of the MRL. A consistency letter generated using the Michigan
DKey within the Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) system is
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included in Attachment B. The letter indicates “No effect” for threatened and
endangered species that could be present near the project site.

b. R299.4414 requires that airports within a five-mile radius of the disposal area shall be
notified of the proposed changes to the facility. The Federal Aviation Administration
(FAA) A Form 7460-1 was sent to both the Jackson County Airport — Reynolds Field
and the FAA. This correspondence is included in Attachment C of this EA addendum.

c. R299.4415 identifies restrictions related to landfills located in a 100-year floodplain.
The most recent FEMA flood hazard map is included in Attachment D of this EA
addendum and shows that the landfill is not located in the 100-year flood hazard
areas.

d. R299.4416 outlines location restrictions related to wetlands. The proposed expansion
is primarily vertical. The limited lateral extension has been surveyed for the existence
of wetland. No wetlands were identified in the small areas of lateral expansion. A
delineation map is included on Attachment E. Note that three of the wetland areas
denoted on site are constructed stormwater ponds and are exempt from wetland
permitting requirements per Section 30305 of Part 303 of the Michigan wetland
regulations.

e. R299.4419 provides location restrictions for vertical expansions based on the design
of the expansion and underlying units. The proposed expansion of MRL meets the
requirements of R299.4419(4)(b) as outlined in the Engineering Plans and
Engineering Report of this 2024 CPA.

4. R299.4903(1)(d) requires compliance with performance requirements for surface water,
groundwater, and air.

a. Surface Water — R299.4436 requires that the landfill operation does not result in the
discharge of pollutants into waters of the United States, including wetlands, in
violation of the federal clean water act including the national pollutant discharge
elimination system (NPDES). Stormwater from active portions of the MRL is
considered leachate and is collected in leachate collection systems and thus not
discharged to area surface water bodies or wetlands. MRL has an approved
stormwater management plan. In brief, stormwater runoff from the closed portions of
the MRL, which is referred to as non-contact stormwater, is controlled by site
grading, surface water conveyance ditches and detention basins. The detention basins
provide sedimentation prior to off-site discharge in accordance with the NPDES
General Permit. Engineering calculations show the current stormwater system has the
capacity to control the surface water generated by the proposed expansion. Per
R299.4436(2), this permit application also contains a surface water monitoring
program as a portion of the Hydrogeologic Monitoring Plan for the facility.

b. Groundwater - Rule 299.4436 of Part 115 requires that a landfill shall not be a point
or non-point source discharge to groundwater that is in violation of the groundwater
discharge regulations of Part 31 of P.A. 451. Groundwater monitoring has been and
will continue to be conducted in accordance with an approved Hydrogeologic
Monitoring Plan.
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5. R299.4903(2)(a) requires a description of the proposed facility. The following
descriptions are provided to satisfy this requirement.

a. The proposed facility is a Type II landfill accepting only non-hazardous solid waste.
The current facility is 41.04 acres and size of expansion is 17.55 acres; however, as
most of the expansion is vertical, the proposed expansion only increases the total
disposal area to 43.18 acres (or 2.14 acres of total horizontal expansion).

b. The primary public roads to access the facility are Seymour Road and McGill Road.
Both roads are paved.

c. The anticipated daily volume of waste received is approximately 230 tons per day.

d. The anticipated counties to be served include Jackson, Hillsdale, Calhoun, Eaton,
Washtenaw, Lenawee, and St. Joseph. In FY 2023 over 80% of the waste disposed in
MRL originated in Jackson County.

e. Based on the capacity and the anticipated daily volume, the anticipated useful life of
the facility with the proposed expansion is approximately 12 years.

6. R2994903(2)(b) requires a description of the existing environment near the facility. The
following items, as well as references to the 2005 EA are included to satisfy this
requirement.

a. Based on a review of the maps in Attachment 6 of this addendum and other
information, no significant changes to the land use in the vicinity of the MRL have
occurred since the completion of the 2005 EA. The attached maps show residential
properties to the southwest and south of the MRL. Most of the land to the north and
northeast of the MRL remain undeveloped and are zoned as an agricultural district.

b. The wind rose from Jackson Reynolds Field is included in Attachment G of this
addendum. The prevailing wind direction is from the southwest.

c. Based on information from the NOAA website (see Attachment H), the magnitude of
the 24-hour, 25-year rainfall is 4.05 inches. The average annual rainfall based on the
period from 1991 to 2020 is 32.19 inches.

d. The map included as Attachment I shows the floodplain (colored yellow) closest to
the facility. Based on the map, it appears the maximum flood plain elevation is
approximately 940 feet above mean sea level.

e. The US Fish and Wildlife Service provided the list included as Attachment J of
endangered or threatened species whose range falls within the property boundaries of
the MRL.

f. The websites “List of Michigan State Historic Sites in Jackson County” and the
“National Register of Historic Places Listing in Jackson County, Michigan” were
accessed to determine if any of these locations were proximate to the MRL property.
There were 46 sites on the State of Michigan List and 30 on the National register, but
none were near the MRL property, consistent with the findings of the 2005 EA.

g. Both the McGill Road Landfill and the Jackson County Landfill No.1 (JCL) are listed
as a Part 201 site. Remedial actions at the McGill Road Landfill have been completed
and termination of the 201 listing is underway. Other Part 201 sites in the area include
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2500 Seymour Rd, which is about 0.7 miles from the facility, and 1780 E. Parnell Rd,
which is about 1.2 miles from the facility. Given the distance from the proposed
expansion, there will be no impact to these sites.

h. Consistent with the 2005 EA, no significant public resources are located within or
adjacent to the MRL Property.

1. The Jackson County Airport Reynolds Field is located approximately 4.4 miles from
the MRL. The proposed expansion does not change this distance.

7. R299.4903(2)(d) Requires a statement of the anticipated environmental impacts in
relation to each component of Item 6, above. Because the proposed expansion is
primarily vertical, and the lateral extension is within the current overall landfill footprint,
it is unlikely that there will be discernable environmental impacts to the existing
environment surrounding the facility, described as follows:

a. Due to the vertical component of the proposed expansion, the topography of the
landfill will change. However, the maximum height will only be increased by
approximately 6 feet and will not be noticeable by nearby residents. Buffer areas will
remain undisturbed, and the landfill will be hidden due to the mature trees within the
buffer areas. Following closure, the proposed landfill will be grass covered to blend
with the local landscape and the current existing facility.

b. Air quality may be impacted by fugitive dust during construction activities, but dust
suppression methods will be employed and there are no residences adjacent to the
facility in the predominant wind direction. The proposed expansion will include
landfill gas control systems which should limit odors from landfill gas. In addition,
methane monitoring will be conducted in accordance with R299.4433. Odors from
waste disposal are not anticipated to increase as operating procedures, such as daily
cover, will continue in the expansion area.

c. The hydrology of the region should not be impacted as calculations show the current
storm water run-off control structures to be adequate to contain run-off from the
expansion area.

d. As the proposed expansion does not extend beyond the current landfill boundaries, it
is not anticipated that there will be any change in the relationship between the landfill
and the closest floodplain.

e. The proposed expansion and associated operations do not encroach on any land that
could be habitat for endangered or threatened species. Noise, traffic, and other
activities at the landfill may make the area less attractive to native species, but the
proposed expansion is only a continuation of current site activities.

f. There are no known archeological or historic sites near the proposed expansion, so no
impacts are anticipated.

g. The proposed expansion will not impact the areas that caused the MRL or the JCL to
be listed as Part 201 Sites of Environmental Contamination. Remedial measures have
been completed for MRL.

h. There are no known significant public resources near the proposed expansion, so no
impacts are anticipated.
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1. The proposed expansion increases the final elevation of the MRL by approximately 6
feet. FAA and airport notifications have been made but given the slight increase in
elevation and distance from the nearest airport, the slight increase in landfill elevation
is not expected to be of concern to the FAA.

8. R299.4903(2)(e) Requires a consideration of alternatives to the proposed landfill
expansion including positive and negative impacts of the alternatives. The alternatives to
the proposed expansion include: 1) siting a new landfill in another area of Jackson
County, 2) siting an incinerator to handle the waste currently managed at MRL, and 3) a
no action alternative that would result in the waste handled at MRL to be transported to
another facility outside of Jackson County.

(1) In general, expansion of existing landfills is preferred over new sites by county
planners, and siting a new landfill in Michigan is prohibited by MCL324.11509(9)
with one exception. The Jackson County Board of Commissioners would be required
to petition EGLE for approval of a new landfill, demonstrate that material utilization
options have been exhausted, and receive such approval from EGLE. In addition, the
County would need to amend their solid waste management plan to include the new
facility. Siting a new landfill would require a construction permit for a greenfield site,
new infrastructure, and haul routes for the operation of the landfill. These
requirements are a clear disadvantage compared to the proposed expansion as all
siting processes, infrastructure, and access issues are already in place and acceptable
to local municipalities. Other than the potential for increasing the airspace for waste
disposal, there does not appear to be any advantage to siting a new landfill in Jackson
County.

(2) Siting an incinerator would have all the disadvantages of siting a new landfill with
additional air quality permitting requirements, the need for incinerator ash handling
and disposal, and the potential for air pollution and odor issues. An incinerator is not
considered a viable alternative to land disposal in the current political and economic
environment.

(3) The no action alternative would require closure of the MRL when the current capacity
is reached. At that time, there would be a need to transfer the waste generated in the
Jackson County region to other facilities outside the region. This would result in a
loss of jobs for the local population and the loss of tax revenue. In addition to these
lost economic benefits, the closure of the landfill will result in increased costs in
waste disposal due to increased fuel consumption and travel time as the distance from
generators to disposal facilities is increased. There does not appear to be any
significant advantage to the no action alternative.

9. R299.4903(2)(f) Requires a statement of unavoidable impacts. Because the proposed
expansion will be contained in the existing landfill footprint, the only potential
unavoidable adverse impacts relate to the construction of new landfill space and the
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operation of the facility into the future. Dust and noise during construction, truck traffic
and odors during operation are typical impacts for landfills, which can be minimized
through best management practices, but not completely avoided. Other potential impacts,
such as groundwater contamination and methane migration are not considered
unavoidable because engineering controls and proper operational processes can mitigate
the risk of these potential impacts.

10. R299.4903(2)(g) Requires a statement of the protective and corrective measures to reduce
or mitigate adverse impacts to acceptable levels. Potential for environmental impacts
resulting from leachate generation, surface water runoff, landfill gas migration, cell
construction, and daily operations, are mitigated by Part 115 requirements that have been
incorporated into the engineering design for the proposed expansion. These include a
primary and secondary leachate collection system, a composite liner system,
detention/sedimentation basins, soil erosion protection, a landfill gas control system, the
set-back distances, and the use of daily cover. Details are found in the engineering
documents. The site Operations Plan and the Hydrogeologic Monitoring Plan provide
details regarding monitoring and management practices to prevent and detect releases to
the surrounding environment.

11. R299.4903(3) Requires inclusion of maps that show the location of the proposed action
with respect to readily identifiable locations and that illustrate the relationship of the
proposed action to the local environment. In addition, the EA should include references
used to prepare the environmental impact assessment. A USGS topographic quadrangle
map showing the site location and the local features near the facility has also been
included (Attachment K). Based on the review provided in this 2024 EA, no impacts to
the environmental elements are expected from the proposed expansion.

References:
2023 Michigan Airport Directory, MDOT Office of Aeronautics

U.S. Climate Normals | National Centers for Environmental Information (NCEI)
WWW.NCE1.n0aa.gov

http://www.gis.mijackson.org

http://www.fema.gov
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ATTACHMENT A




JACKSON COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

James E, Shorwell, Jr., Chairperson Corey Kennedy, Vice-Chair

Tony Bair John L. Willis
Margie Walz Darius Williams
Philip Duckham, IIT Ray Snell

Earl Poleski

December 9, 2024

Mr. Paul Mazanec, PE
Waste Management
5900 Hannan Rd
Wayne, M| 48184

Re: Letter of Consistency with the Jackson County Solid Waste Management Plan

Dear Mr. Mazanec

This letter confirms that Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.’s proposal for vertical expansion of the
WNM-McGill Road Landfill, a Type |l solid waste landfill disposal area, as depicted on the attached picture,
is consistent with the 2016 Amendment of the 1998 Update of Jackson County's Solid Waste
Management Plan (the "Jackson County Plan") prepared under Part 115 of the Natural Resources and
Environmental Protection Act ("Part 115") and approved by the Michigan Department of Environmental
Quality on April 9, 2018. The proposal is consistent with the Siting Criteria and Process for siting a new

disposal area, beginning on Page 1lI-42 of the Jackson County Plan.

This letter is intended to constitute the "letter, resolution, or other document from the body designated
in the approved county solid waste management plan “required under Rule 902(2)(a) of the
administrative rules promulgated under Part 115.

Please call me with any questions regarding the foregoing.

Sincerely,

/
: )
r. James E. Shotwell, Jr., Chairperson

Jackson County Board of Commissioners
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Michigan Ecological Services Field Office
2651 Coolidge Road Suite 101
East Lansing, MI 48823-6360
Phone: (517) 351-2555 Fax: (517) 351-1443

In Reply Refer To: 12/20/2024 14:50:42 UTC

Project code: 2025-0034398
Project Name: McGill Road Landfill

Subject: Consistency letter for 'McGill Road Landfill' for specified threatened and endangered
species that may occur in your proposed project location consistent with the Michigan
Endangered Species Determination Key (Michigan DKey)

Dear Michael Takacs:

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) received on December 20, 2024 your effect
determination(s) for the 'McGill Road Landfill' (the Action) using the Michigan DKey within the
Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) system. The Service developed this system in
accordance with the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA) (87 Stat.884, as amended; 16 U.S.C.

1531 et seq.).

Based on your answers and the assistance of the Service’s Michigan DKey, you made the
following effect determination(s) for the proposed Action:

Species Listing Status Determination
Eastern Massasauga (=rattlesnake) (Sistrurus catenatus) Threatened NLAA
Indiana Bat (Myotis sodalis) Endangered No effect
Mitchell's Satyr Butterfly (Neonympha mitchellii Endangered No effect
mitchellii)
Monarch Butterfly (Danaus plexippus) Proposed No effect
Threatened
Northern Long-eared Bat (Myotis septentrionalis) Endangered No effect
Whooping Crane (Grus americana) Experimental No effect
Population, Non-
Essential

Coordination with the Michigan Ecological Services Office is complete. Thank you for
considering federally listed species during your project planning.



Project code: 2025-0034398 IPaC Record Locator: 598-154540702 12/20/2024 14:50:42 UTC

Please provide sufficient project details on your project homepage in IPaC (Define Project,
Project Description) to support your conclusions. Failure to disclose important aspects of your
project that would influence the outcome of your effects determinations may negate your
determinations and invalidate this letter. If you have site-specific information that leads you to
believe a different determination is more appropriate for your project than what the Dkey
concludes, you can and should proceed based on the best available information.

The Service recommends that you contact the Service or re-evaluate the project in IPaC if: 1) the
scope or location of the proposed Action is changed; 2) new information reveals that the action
may affect listed species or designated critical habitat in a manner or to an extent not previously
considered; 3) the Action is modified in a manner that causes effects to listed species or
designated critical habitat; or 4) a new species is listed or critical habitat designated. If any of the
above conditions occurs, additional consultation with the Service should take place before
project changes are final or resources committedThe

Bald and Golden Eagles:

Bald eagles, golden eagles, and their nests are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle
Protection Act (54 Stat. 250, as amended, 16 U.S.C. 668a-d) (Eagle Act). The Eagle Act
prohibits, except when authorized by an Eagle Act permit, the “taking” of bald and golden eagles
and defines “take” as “pursue, shoot, shoot at, poison, wound, kill, capture, trap, collect, molest
or disturb.” The Eagle Act’s implementing regulations define disturb as “...to agitate or bother a
bald or golden eagle to a degree that causes, or is likely to cause, based on the best scientific
information available, (1) injury to an eagle, (2) a decrease in its productivity, by substantially
interfering with normal breeding, feeding, or sheltering behavior, or (3) nest abandonment, by
substantially interfering with normal breeding, feeding, or sheltering behavior.”

If the Action may impact bald or golden eagles, additional coordination with the Service under
the Eagle Act may be required. For more information on eagles and conducting activities in the
vicinity of an eagle nest, please visit https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/all-about-eagles. In
addition, the Service developed the National Bald Eagle Management Guidelines (May 2007) in
order to assist landowners in avoiding the disturbance of bald eagles. The full Guidelines are
available at https:/www.fws. gov/media/national-bald-eagle-management-guidelines-0.

If you have further questions regarding potential impacts to eagles, please contact Chris
Mensing, Chris_Mensing@fws.gov or 517-351-2555.

Monarch butterfly and other pollinators

In December 2020, after an extensive status assessment of the monarch butterfly, we determined
that listing the monarch under the Endangered Species Act is warranted but precluded by higher
priority actions to amend the Lists of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants. Therefore,
the Service added the monarch butterfly to the candidate list. The Service will review its status
each year until we are able to begin developing a proposal to list the monarch.

The Endangered Species Act does not establish protections or consultation requirements for
candidate species. Some Federal and State agencies may have policy requirements to consider
candidate species in planning. We encourage implementing measures that will remove or reduce
threats to these species and possibly make listing unnecessary.
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For all projects, we recommend the following best management practices (BMPs) to benefit
monarch and other pollinators.

Monarch and Pollinator BMP Recommendations

Consider monarch and other pollinators in your project planning when possible. Many
pollinators are declining, including species that pollinate key agricultural crops and help maintain
natural plant communities. Planting a diverse group of native plant species will help support the
nutritional needs of Michigan’s pollinators. We recommend a mix of flowering trees, shrubs, and
herbaceous plants so that something is always blooming and pollen is available during the active
periods of the pollinators, roughly early spring through fall (mid-March to mid-October). To
benefit a wide variety of pollinators, choose a wide range of flowers with diverse colors, heights,
structure, and flower shape. It is important to provide host plants for any known butterfly species
at your site, including native milkweed for Monarch butterfly. Incorporating a water source (e.g.,
ephemeral pool or low area) and basking areas (rocks or bare ground) will provide additional
resources for pollinators.

Many pollinators need a safe place to build their nests and overwinter. During spring and
summer, leave some areas unmowed or minimize the impacts from mowing (e.g., decrease
frequency, increase vegetation height). In fall, leave areas unraked and leave plant stems
standing. Leave patches of bare soil for ground nesting pollinators.

Avoid or limit pesticide use. Pesticides can kill more than the target pest. Some pesticide residues
can kill pollinators for several days after the pesticide is applied. Pesticides can also kill natural
predators, which can lead to even worse pest problems.

Planting native wildflowers can also reduce the need to mow and water, improve bank
stabilization by reducing erosion, and improve groundwater recharge and water quality.

Resources:

https://www.fws.gov/initiative/monarchs
https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/pollinators

Wetland impacts:

Section 404 of the Clean Water Act of 1977 (CWA) regulates the discharge of dredged or fill
material into waters (including wetlands) of the United States. Regulations require that activities
permitted under the CWA (including wetland permits issued by the Michigan Department of
Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE)) not jeopardize the continued existence of
species listed as endangered or threatened. Permits issued by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
must also consider effects to listed species pursuant to section 7 of the Endangered Species Act.
The Service provides comments to the agencies that may include permit conditions to help avoid
or minimize impacts to wildlife resources including listed species. For this project, we consider
the conservation measures you agreed to in the determination key and/or as part of your proposed
action to be non-discretionary. If you apply for a wetland permit, these conservation measures
should be explicitly incorporated as permit conditions. Include a copy of this letter in your
wetland permit application to streamline the threatened and endangered species review process.
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Summary of conservation measures for your project You agreed to the following conservation

measures to avoid adverse effects to listed species and our concurrence is only valid if the
measures are fully implemented. These must be included as permit conditions if a permit is
required and/or included in any contract language.

Eastern massasauga: Materials used for erosion control and site restoration must be wildlife-
friendly. Do not use erosion control products containing plastic mesh netting or other similar
material that could entangle eastern massasauga rattlesnake (EMR). Several products for soil
erosion and control exist that do not contain plastic netting including net-less erosion control
blankets (for example, made of excelsior), loose mulch, hydraulic mulch, soil binders,
unreinforced silt fences, and straw bales. Others are made from natural fibers (such as jute) and
loosely woven together in a manner that allows wildlife to wiggle free.

Eastern massasauga: To increase human safety and awareness of EMR, those implementing the
project must first review the EMR factsheet (available at https://www.fws.gov/media/eastern-
massasauga-rattlesnake-fact-sheet), and watch MDNR’s “60-Second Snakes: The Eastern
Massasauga Rattlesnake” video (available at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-PFnXe_e02w).

Eastern massasauga: During project implementation, report sightings of any federally listed
species, including EMR, to the Service within 24 hours.

Eastern massasauga: The project will not result in permanent loss of more than one acre of
wetland or conversion of more than 10 acres of EMR upland habitat (uplands associated with
high quality wetland habitat) to other land uses.

Listed bats: The action will not include temporary or permanent lighting of roadway(s),
facility(ies), and/or parking lot(s).
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Project code: 2025-0034398 IPaC Record Locator: 598-154540702 12/20/2024 14:50:42 UTC

Action Description
You provided to IPaC the following name and description for the subject Action.

1. Name

McGill Road Landfill

2. Description

The following description was provided for the project 'McGill Road Landfill':

The landfill is submitting an application for a vertical expansion. As part of the
Environmental Assessment portion of the application, I need to determine if there
are endangered or threatened species in the area that could be impacted by the

project.

The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:/
www.google.com/maps/@42.2892467,-84.36634618247955.14z
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QUALIFICATION INTERVIEW

1. Are there any possible effects to any listed species or to designated critical habitat from
your project or effects from any other actions or projects subsequently made possible by

your project?

Select "Yes" even if the expected effects to the species or critical habitat are expected to be
1) extremely unlikely (discountable), 2) can't meaningfully be measured, detected, or
evaluated (insignificant), or 3) wholly beneficial.

Select "No" to confirm that the project details and supporting information allow you to
conclude that listed species and their habitats will not be exposed to any effects (including
discountable, insignificant, or beneficial effects) and therefore, you have made a "no
effect” determination for all species. If you are unsure, select YES to answer additional

questions about your project.
Yes

2. This determination key is intended to assist the user in the evaluating the effects of their
actions on Federally listed species in Michigan. It does not cover other prohibited activities
under the Endangered Species Act (e.g., for wildlife: import/export, Interstate or foreign
commerce, possession of illegally taken wildlife, purposeful take for scientific purposes or
to enhance the survival of a species, etc.; for plants: import/export, reduce to possession,
malicious destruction on Federal lands, commercial sale, etc.) or other statutes. Click yes
to acknowledge that you must consider other prohibitions of the ESA or other statutes
outside of this determination key.

Yes

3. TIs the action the approval of a long-term (i.e., in effect greater than 10 years) permit, plan,
or other action? (e.g., a new or re-issued hydropower license, a large-scale land
management plan, or other kinds of documents that provide direction for projects or
actions that may be conducted over a long term (>10 years) without the need for additional

section 7 consultation).
No

4. Ts the action being funded, authorized, or carried out by a Federal agency?
No

5. Does the action involve the installation or operation of wind turbines?

No

DKey Version Publish Date: 10/18/2024 6 of 10
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6.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Are there at least 30 days prior to your action occurring? Endangered species consultation
must be completed before taking any action that may have effects to listed species. The
Service also needs 30 days to review projects before we can verify conclusions in

some dkey output letters. For example, if you have already started some components of the
project on the ground (e.g., removed vegetation) before completing this key, answer “no”
to this question. The only exception is if you have a Michigan Field Office pre-approved
emergence survey (i.e., if you have conducted pre-approved emergence surveys for listed
bats before tree removal, you can still answer yes to this question).

Yes

Does the action involve constructing a new communications tower or modifying an
existing communications tower?

No

Does the activity involve aerial or other large-scale application of any chemical (including
insecticide, herbicide, etc.)?

No

Does your project include water withdrawal (ground or surface water) greater than 10,000
gallons/day?

No

Will your action permanently affect hydrology?

No

Will your action temporarily affect hydrology?

No

Will your project have any direct impacts to a stream or river (e.g., Horizontal Directional
Drilling (HDD), hydrostatic testing, stream/road crossings, new storm-water outfall
discharge, dams, other in-stream work, changes to water quality or hydrology, etc.)?

No

Does your project have the potential to indirectly impact the stream/river or the riparian
zone (e.g., cut and fill, horizontal directional drilling, hydrostatic testing, construction,
vegetation removal, discharge, changes to water quality or hydrology, etc.)?

No

Will your action disturb the ground or existing vegetation? This includes any off road
vehicle access, soil compaction, digging, seismic survey, directional drilling, heavy
equipment, grading, trenching, placement of fill, pesticide application, vegetation
management (including removal or maintenance using equipment or chemicals),
cultivation, development, etc.

Yes

Is the action a utility-scale solar development project?

Note:Solar projects are considered utility scale if they will be 1 megawatt or larger.

No

DKey Version Publish Date: 10/18/2024 7 of 10
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

DKey Version Publish Date: 10/18/2024

[Hidden semantic] Does the action intersect the MOBU AOI?
Automatically answered
Yes

Under the ESA, monarchs remain warranted but precluded by listing actions of higher
priority. The monarch is a candidate for listing at this time. The Endangered Species Act
does not establish protections or consultation requirements for candidate species. Some
Federal and State agencies may have policy requirements to consider candidate species in
planning. We encourage implementing measures that will remove or reduce threats to these
species and possibly make listing unnecessary. If your project will have no effect on
monarch butterflies (for example, if your project won't affect their habitat or individuals),
then you can make a "no effect" determination for this project. Are you making a "no
effect" determination for monarch?

Yes

[Hidden Semantic] Does the action intersect the Eastern massasauga rattlesnake area of
influence?

Automatically answered

Yes

Does your action involve prescribed fire?

No

will this action occur entirely in the Eastern massasauga rattlesnake inactive season
(October 16 through April 14)?

No

Will this action occur entirely in the Eastern massasauga rattlesnake active season (April
15 through October 15)?

No

Will the action result in permanent loss of more than one acre of wetland or conversion of
more than 10 acres of uplands of potential Eastern massasauga rattlesnake habitat (uplands
associated with high quality wetland habitat) to other land uses?

No

Will you use wildlife safe materials for erosion control and site restoration and eliminate
the use of erosion control products containing plastic mesh netting or other similar material
that could ensnare Eastern massasauga rattlesnake?

Yes

Wwill you watch MDNR's "60-Second Snakes: The Eastern Massasauga Rattlesnake
(EMR)" video, review the EMR factsheet or call 517-351-2555 to increase human safety
and awareness of EMR?

Yes
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25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Will all action personnel report any Eastern massasauga rattlesnake observations, or
observation of any other listed threatened or endangered species, during action
implementation to the Service within 24 hours?

Yes

[Hidden Semantic] Does the action area intersect the Mitchell's satyr area of influence?

Automatically answered

Yes
Does your project include alteration or fill of 3 or more acres of wetland?

No
[Hidden Semantic] Does the action area intersect the whooping crane (ex. Pop) area of
influence?

Automatically answered

Yes

The project has the potential to affect federally listed bats. Does the action area contain any
known or potential bat hibernacula (natural caves, abandoned mines, or underground

quarries)?
No
Has a presence/absence bat survey or field-based habitat assessment following the

Service's Range-wide Indiana Bat and Northern Long-eared Bat Summer Survey
Guidelines been conducted within the action area?

No

Does the action involve removal/modification of a human structure (barn, house or other
building) known to contain roosting bats?

No

Does the action include removal/modification of an existing bridge or culvert?

No

Does the action include temporary or permanent lighting of roadway(s), facility(ies), and/
or parking lot(s)?

No

Does the action include one or more of the following: (1) tree cutting/trimming, (2)
prescribed fire, (3) pesticide (including insecticide and/or rodenticide), and/or (4)
herbicide/fungicide application?

No

[Hidden Semantic] Does the action area intersect the Indiana bat AOI?

Automatically answered

Yes
[Hidden Semantic] Does this project intersect the northern long-eared bat area of
influence?

Automatically answered

Yes

DKey Version Publish Date: 10/18/2024 9 of 10
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IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION
Agency: Private Entity

Name: Michael Takacs

Address: 51229 Century Court Suite

City: Wixom

State: MI

Zip: 48393

Email  mjtakacs@cecinc.com

Phone: 9475460035
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— _ Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

December 12, 2024

Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76177

Attention: OEGroup
CEC Project 347-330

This revised notification is being submitted due to a slight change in the design elevation of the
McGill Landfill. Please disregard the Form 7460-1 previously submitted on December 3, 2024.
McGill Landfill, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Waste Management of Michigan, is providing
notification that it intends to submit an application for a permit to expand the McGill Road Landfill
near Jackson, Michigan. The proposed expansion is approximately 4.4 miles east-northeast of the
Jackson County Airport — Reynolds Field.

Attached is the revised completed Form 7460-1 along with the required USGS map showing the
project location, and a drawing showing the ultimate elevation of the proposed expansion
construction. The revision is due to a design modification that increased the ultimate elevation by

approximately 4 feet.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (947) 546-0035 or
email mjtakacs@cecinc.com.

Sincerely,

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Voot SeoC Qod—

Michael J Takacs Sean C Paulsen, PG
Senior Consultant Principal

Enclosures: Form 7460-1 and Maps

cc: Paul Mazanec, Waste Management
Manager, Jackson County Airport, Reynolds Field

51229 Century Court, Suite B | Wixom, MI 48393 | p: 947-546-0020 | www.cecinc.com
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DOTIALL 18 Mmling Management System and DOT/FAA 820 Petions for Exemptien, Otiws than Medical

Form Approved OMB No.2120-0001
Piease Type or Prird on This Fonm Exprration Date: 0573172026 i
Failure To Provide All Requested Information May Delay Processing of Your Notice R e e
Asroroutcal Study Nurber
US. Deparment of Transportation Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration
Federsl Avistion Administrabion
1. Sponsor (person, compary, elc. proposing this action): 9. Latitude: N 42 LT 19 . 12 R
Atin. of _ wes " 21 50 85 "
Name: Paul Mazanec, Waste Management 10. Longitude:
Address: 3895 McGill Road 11. Datum: NAD 83 DNAD 27 DOther
12. Nearest: City. Jackson sate M
City: Jacksan State: Ml zip: 49201 13. Nearest Public-use (not private-use) or Military Airport or Hefiport
Tetephone: (517) 780-9871 Fax (517)789-6916 econ oy P Rt
_ 14. Distance from #13. 1o Stuctre: 4 Miles
2. Sponsor's Representative (if other than #1): 15. Direction from #13. to : East
Attn. of
: . 970 -1000
Name: Michael Takacs, Civil & Evironmental Consultants S Site E evaRon[AMSEE ———
i 17. Total Structure Height (AGL): ft
Address: 51229 Century Ct 1109° i
o 18. Overall Height (#16 + #17) (AMSL): —_—
sune B - 19. Previous FAA Aeronautical Study Number (if applicable):
Clty: Wixom State: MI le: 48393 2003_AGL_8189_0E OF
Telephone: (947) 546-0035 Fax
20. IDes'cripﬁon of Location: (Attacha USGS 7.5 minute Quadrangle Map with the
3. Notice of: New Construction [ Ateration [ Existing | Precise site marked and any ceriied survey)
4. Duration: Permanent [ ] Temporary ( ___months, ___days) The landfill is located in Section 19 Township 2
5. Work Schedule: Beginning = South Range 1 East and Section 24 Township 2
6. Type: [ vatowes [ Crane [ Buiting ] Power Line Sc_)uth Range 1 West of Jackspn County, Michigan.
Landfll [ ] Water Tank [] Other Gillets Lake Quadrangle Map is attached.
7. Marking/Painting and/or Lighting Preferred:
[] Red Lights and Paint (] Dual - Red and Medium Intensity
[] White-Medium Intensity [] Dual - Red and high Intensity
[] White -High Intensity Other No Preference
8. FCC Antenna Structure Registration Number (if applicable):

21. Complete Description of Proposal: Frequency/Power (kW)
Waste Management is proposing an expansion of the existing McGill Road Landfill.
The landfill expansion is primarily vertical; the expansion does not extend the
horizontal extent of the landfill toward property boundaries. The attached drawings
identify the location of the facility and the proposed maximum height elevation (1094 ft
amsl) based on the final cover contours shown on the drawing.

*An additional 15 feet is included in the overall height (#18) to account for the
operating equipment during active filling.

Notice is required by 14 Code of Federal Regulations, part 77 pursuant fo 49 U.S.C., Section 44718. Persons who knowingly and willingly viclate the notice
reqdramlsofpan??aresubiedtoacivﬂ penalty of $1,000 per day until the notice is received, pursuant lo 48 U.S.C,, Section 46301(a)

{ hereby certify that all of the above statements made by me are true, complete, and correct to the best of my knowledge. In addition, | agree to mark and/or light the
structure in accordance with established marking & lighting standards as necessary.

Date Typed of Printed Name and 110¢ of Person Filing Notice Signstre | aKacs, DgEdy e
12/02/2024 Michael Takacs, Senior Consultant Mike o or s g
NSN: 0052-00-012-0009

FAA Form 7460-1 (05/04/23) Supersedes Previous Edition
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SPECIES

Bald Eagle
Non-BCC
Vulnerable

Black-billed
Cuckoo

BCC Rangewide
(CON)

Bobolink
BCC Rangewide
(CON)

Canada Warbler
BCC Rangewide
(CON)

Cerulean Warbler

BCC Rangewide
(CON)

Chimney Swift
BCC Rangewide
(CON)

Eastern Whip-poor-

will
BCC Rangewide
(CON)

Golden Eagle
Non-BCC
Vulnerable

Grasshopper
Sparrow
BCC - BCR

Henslow's Sparrow

BCC Rangewide
(CON)

Lesser Yellowlegs
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(con)

Pectoral Sandpiper

BCC Rangewide
(CON)

SPECIES

Red-headed
Woodpecker
BCC Rangewide

(Con)

Rusty Blackbird
BCC-BCR

Semipalmated
Sandpiper
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BCC - BCR

iy T o o o o | B o o o O i S O A

Dowitcher
BCC Rangewide
(CON)

Wood Tt e FHEE ek p e bk N W B LEE b b b R

(CON)

Additional information can be found using the following links:

« Eagle Management https:/www.fws.gov/program/eagle-management

= Measures for avoiding and minimizing impacts to birds https:/www.fws.gov/library/

collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds

« Nationwide conservation measures for birds https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/
documents/nationwide-standard-conservation-measures.pdf

= Supplemental Information for Migratory Birds and Eagles in IPaC https://www. fws.gov/
media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-

project-action

WETLANDS

Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section
404 of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers District.

Please note that the NWI data being shown may be out of date. We are currently working to
update our NWI data set. We recommend you verify these results with a site visit to determine
the actual extent of wetlands on site.

FRESHWATER POND
= PUBFx

= PUBGx

13 of 14
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IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION

Agency: Private Entity

Name: Michael Takacs

Address: 51229 Century Court Suite
City: Wixom

State: MI

Zip: 48393

Email  mjtakacs@cecinc.com
Phone: 9475460035
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NTH Consulta . 38955 Hills Tech Drive
TiHLGonsultants L Farmington Hills, MI 48331

Infrastructure Engineering 248.553.6300

and Environmental Services 248.324.5178 Fax
Mr. Paul Mazanec March 15, 2005
Waste Management Project No. 13-030114-01
5900 Hannan Road

Wayne, Michigan 48184

RE: Report on Environmental Assessment
Proposed Phase V Landfill Expansion
McGill Road Landfill
Jackson, Michigan

Dear Mr. Mazanec:

The attached report presents the results on an Environmental Assessment (EA) completed by
NTH Consultants, Ltd., at the McGill Road Landfill located in Jackson, Michigan. This EA
was prepared in conjunction with the Construction Permit Application, and in accordance
with Michigan’s Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994, P.A. 451, Part
115, Solid Waste Management (Part 115), and applicable parts of Administrative Rules
299.4902 and 299.4903. Specifically, Rule 299.4902(1)(c) requires that a construction permit
application shall include an environmental assessment that contains the information listed in
Rule 299.4903.

We trust that the information provided in this report is sufficient for your current needs. If
you have any questions or require additional information, please contact us. We appreciate

the opportunity to be of service to McGill Road Landfill.

Sincerely,

NTH Consultants, Ltd.

ﬂfj Do heem  Alshvnnar

Alan C. Erickson, P.E. Ibraheem S. Alshunnar, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer Project Manager
ACE/ISA/tt

attachment

S:\PROJ2005\1310301 14\Permit\03 15-009-EA-RPT doc
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Report on Environmental Assessment
Proposed Phase V Expansion — McGill Road Landfill
NTH Project No. 13-030114-01

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 CONSISTENCY WITH COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN
[R299.4903(1)(a)]
1.2 LIST OF REQUIRED PERMITS/LICENSES [R299.4903(1)(b)}

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION
2.1 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED FACILITY [R299.4903(2)(a)]

2.1.1 Type & Size of Disposal Area [R299.4903(2)(a)()]
2.1.2 Site Access [R299.4903(2)(a)(ii)]
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3.1.7 Fault Areas & Seismic Impact Zones [R299.4417]
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Report on Environmental Assessment

Proposed Phase V Expansion — McGill Road Landfill
NTH Project No. 13-030114-01

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This document presents the results of an Environmental Assessment (EA) completed by NTH
Consultants, Ltd, (NTH), for the proposed Phase V Expansion at the McGill Road Landfill
(MRL). This EA was prepared in conjunction with the Construction Permit Application, and
in accordance with Michigan’s Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994,
P.A. 451, Part 115, Solid Waste Management (Part 115), and applicable parts of
Administrative Rules 299.4902 and 299.4903. Specifically, Rule 299.4902(1)(c) requires that
a construction permit application shall include an environmental assessment that contains the

information listed in Rule 299.4903.

Plate 1, Site Location Map, presents the general location of the existing landfill and the
proposed expansion area. The existing MRL facility is located within Section 24, Township 2
South, Range 1 West, Blackman Township, in Jackson County, Michigan. The Phase V
Expansion area will be contiguous and directly east of the existing MRL site. A relatively
small portion of the proposed expansion area is also located in Section 24 of Blackman
Township, and the greater part of the expansion area is located in Section 19, Township 2

South, Range 1 East, Leoni Township, Jackson County, Michigan.

An EA Report was prepared and submitted as part of the previous Application for
Construction Permit for MRL, dated July 1994 (revised January 1995). Certain regional
conditions and aspects of the development have not materially changed since the previous
construction permit application was prepared, and therefore, are still applicable to the current
proposed landfill expansion area. Those portions of the previous report have been used for
the current assessment. In addition, this report provides additional supplemental information

to address current conditions and the specific details of the MRL Phase V Expansion.

S:\PROJ\2005\131030114\PERMIT\0315-009-EA-RPT DOC 1
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1.1  CONSISTENCY WITH COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

PLAN [R299.4903(1)(a)]
The MRL Phase V Expansion is included in the Jackson County Solid Waste Management
Plan, 2001 update, which was approved by the Michigan Department of Environmental
Quality (MDEQ) on August 22, 2002, as an authorized disposal area. A letter of consistency
with the County Solid Waste Management Plan has been prepared by the Jackson County
Administrator, and is included in Appendix A, Letter of Consistency with County Solid
Waste Plan. The facility will be designed and constructed for the disposal and containment
of solid waste to protect the public health and environment consistent with Part 115

requirements.

1.2  LIST OF REQUIRED PERMITS/LICENSES [R299.4903(1)(b)]

The proposed development is regulated by the State of Michigan under Part 115 and
associated Administrative Rules. This statute and rules govern the construction and licensing
of solid waste facilities and are administered by the MDEQ — Waste and Hazardous Materials
Division (WHM). MRL is required to obtain a Part 115 Construction Permit to construct the
proposed development, and a Part 115 Operating License to accept wastes for disposal.
Additional governmental permits or licenses that are required for the construction and

operation of the proposed Phase V Expansion include:

[1] Wetland Protection Permit (Part 303) — The proposed project borders and will encroach
on a portion of an adjoining wetland area. MRL plans to mitigate the affected wetland.
These activities will require a permit from the MDEQ Geological and Land Management

Division (GLM) to ensure the project will meet the requirements of Part 303 of P.A. 451.
[2] Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Permit (Part 91 and Part 31) — The expansion

must adhere to standard erosion and sedimentation control best management practices.

Construction activities will require a local soil erosion and sedimentation control permit
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under Part 91 of P.A. 451, which is administered by the Jackson County Drain

Commissioner.

[3] National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit — Active operation of
the landfill will require a modification of site’s existing industrial storm water permit
number MIR 011450 to include the expansion area. This modification must be made
prior to operation of the new landfill and is administered by the Jackson District of the

MDEQ — Water Division (WD).

Copies of the above permits will be maintained at MRL.
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2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This section provides a description of the proposed facility, as required under Rule
299.4903(2)(a), and a description of the existing environment, as required under Rule

299.4903(2)(b).

2.1  DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED FACILITY [R299.4903(2)(a)]

The proposed Phase V Expansion is situated immediately east of the existing MRL facility,
which is located at 3895 McGill Road, Jackson, Michigan. Plate 2, Site Plan, presents a map
of the proposed expansion site and adjacent properties. The proposed expansion site is
bordered to the west by the active Phase III and Phase IV cells and the closed Phase II portion
of the MRL, to the north by the former Jackson County Landfill No. 1, and to the east and
south by undeveloped agricultural properties. The nearest incorporated town or city is

Jackson, approximately two miles to the southwest.

2.1.1 Type & Size of Disposal Area [R299.4903(2)(a)(i)]

The proposed site will accept only non-hazardous solid waste and construction and demolition
(C&D) waste for disposal. These wastes are classified by Part 115 as Types I and III wastes.
Type II wastes are defined by the Act as general types of refuse, including but not limited to,

garbage, rubbish and non-hazardous sludge and industrial wastes.

Liquid wastes, wastes containing free liquids, regulated hazardous wastes, or other prohibited
wastes will not be accepted at the proposed expansion site. Hazardous wastes are defined in
the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and Part 111 of Act 451,

Hazardous Waste Management Act.

As designed, the solid waste boundary of the proposed Phase V Expansion is 15.20 acres and

will include one master cell, which will be constructed in approximately three phases.
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2.1.2 Site Access [R299.4903(2)(a)(ii)]
Transportation routes to the proposed expansion will be from those routes currently used for
the existing facility. The main access road is Seymour Road to McGill Road, located west of

the site. Roads used to access the disposal facility are currently paved.

2.1.3 Site Capacity [R299.4903(2)(a)(iii-v)]

The proposed landfill expansion will continue to serve the same communities, municipalities,
and industries for the disposal of Type II solid waste as the active site. Waste Management of
Michigan has entered into a contract with Jackson County to accept municipal solid waste into
the year 2014. The importation of C&D waste from other counties will be consistent with the
Jackson County Solid Waste Management Plan. The counties which may form reciprocal
agreements with Jackson County to dispose waste in the MRL facility, or other landfills

located in Jackson County, include those listed in Appendix A.

As designed, the expansion site will provide an additional 1,440,000 cubic yards of airspace.
The volume of solid waste received for disposal averages approximately 400 tons per day with
operation 286 days per year. Given the compaction ratio of 1,700 pounds per bank cubic yard,
the volume of waste accepted per day is converted to approximately 470 bank cubic yards per
day. These figures are used for estimation purposes only and do not represent minimum or

maximum volumes for receipt.

The estimated life of the proposed site can be based on the estimated daily volume of solid
waste received and total airspace as noted above, and the in-place refuse density. Based on

these criteria, the estimated life of the proposed site is approximately eleven (11) years.
2.2  DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING ENVIRONMENT [R299.4903(2)(b)]

This section presents the existing environmental conditions at the site, as required under Rule

299.4903(2)(b).
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2.2.1 Topography [R299.4903(2)(b)(i)]

As depicted on Plate 1, topographically, the site may generally be considered an upland area
with a gentle slope toward the north and east. The topography of the site ranges in elevation
from approximately 940 feet above mean sea level (msl) in the northern portion of the site to
over 1000 feet msl in the central and southern portion of the site. Detailed topographic
information, and a detailed topographic survey is presented as Sheet 1 of the Engineering

Drawings included with the current Construction Permit Application.

2.2.2 Land Use & Residential Properties [R299.4903(2)(b)(i)]

Zoning of the proposed expansion site is regulated by Blackman and Leoni Townships,
Jackson County, Michigan. The site is currently zoned as an agricultural district, but is also
included in the Jackson County Solid Waste Management Plan. As such, it has been
identified and accepted at the County level that the proposed expansion site will be utilized as
a landfill, if an application to that effect is found acceptable by MDEQ. As mentioned
previously, a letter of consistency with the Jackson County Solid Waste Management Plan is

included in Appendix A.

Existing land use and land development patterns within a 1-mile radius of the proposed
landfill expansion were reviewed. A majority of the landfill is surrounded by a large area of
undeveloped property. Outside that range, the Michigan State Prison complex and the closed
Jackson County Landfill No. 1 site to the north, as well as low density residential to the south,
and scattered enclaves devoted to a cemetery, golf course, light industrial uses, wetlands, and

farmlands make up the surrounding area.

2.2.3 Climate & Air Quality [R299.4903(2)(b)(ii)]
Jackson County is located within the interior area of Michigan. According to NCDC climatic
data for Jackson FAA Airport, for the period 1971 through 2000, July temperatures average

71.3° F while January temperatures average 22.2° F.
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A copy of the Jackson County Airport wind rose, indicating wind speed and direction, 1s
included in Appendix B. Readings taken from October 2000 through September 2003
indicate the prevailing wind direction is from the southwest, which occurs nearly 25 percent
of the time. Calm winds were noted 12.58 percent of the time. The majority of wind speeds

were between 7 and 16 knots.

The Federal Clean Air Act requires the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to
establish a standardized method to report air quality nationwide. The Air Quality Index
(AQI), is a uniform way to communicate air quality. If provides general information to the
public about current air quality levels and related health effects. The AQI criteria pollutants
include, particulate, ozone, carbon monoxide, sulfur dioxide and nitrogen dioxide. The AQI
evaluates continuous air monitor information then automatically calculates and categorized
the quality of air we breath. The AQI reports air quality as “good”, “moderate”, “unhealthy
for sensitive groups”, “unhealthy”, “very unhealthy”, or “hazardous”. Ground-level ozone is

one of Michigan’s toughest summertime air quality challenges. During the summer months,

the AQI is often based on ozone levels.

Michigan’s air quality usually falls in the “good” to “moderate” range. Occasionally, the AQI
will reach the “unhealthy for sensitive groups™ level. Michigan seldom experiences air quality

concentrations in the “unhealthy” range.

As reported in June through December 2003, the AQI for the monitoring station closest to
Jackson was generally rated as “good” suggesting no precautions are necessary. When the
AQI reads moderate, the only precautions suggested are that unusually sensitive people should
consider reducing prolonged or heavy exertion based on the particulate matter and that
unusually sensitive people should consider limiting prolonged outdoor exertion based on the
ozone levels. At this level, no precautions are suggested for carbon monoxide, sulfur dioxide

or nitrogen dioxide.
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2.2.4 Hydrology [R299.4903(2)(b)(iii)]

As presented in “Computing Flood Discharges for Small Ungaged Watersheds,” prepared by
the MDEQ, Land and Water Management Division, last updated October 2001, the 25-year,
24-hour rainfall amount for the site is approximately 4.09 inches. This number is based on

information provided by the Rainfall Frequency Atlas of the Midwest, Huff and Angel (1992).

Precipitation data was collected from the Jackson FAA Airport, in Jackson, Michigan. The
National Climate Data Center (NCDC) summarized the precipitation data from 1971 to 2000.
The annual rainfall (1971 to 2000) is published at 30.67 inches annually.

According to maps prepared by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), the site
lies in an area of minimal flooding, which is above the 500-year floodplain. The 500-year
floodplain is located approximately 1,000 feet east of the Grand Trunk Railroad Grade, which
is located 2,400 feet northwest of the MRL.

2.2.5 Vegetation, Wildlife & Endangered Species [R299.4903(2)(b)(v)]

A variety of trees and bushes at various stages of growth, including oak, maple, cherry,
sassafras, staghorn sumac, beech and pine, are scattered throughout the parcel. Specific plants
identified were goldenrod, Queen Anne’s lace and wild cucumber. Wildlife that was observed
or identified by habitat signs include whitetail deer, rabbit, squirrel, chickadee, blue jay, robin
and killdeer.

NTH reviewed the Michigan Natural Features Inventory (MNFI) compiled by the Michigan
State University Extension. A copy of the Map of Natural Features Occurrences for
Jackson County is included in Appendix C. Our review of this database indicates that there
are no known occurrences of threatened, endangered, and special concern species or high

quality natural communities at the existing facility or within the proposed expansion area.

In addition to the MNFI database search, NTH contacted an endangered species specialist with
the Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) — Wildlife Division to determine
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whether or not there are any known endangered or threatened species located in the area of the
proposed expansion. Correspondence is included in Appendix C. Review of MDNR
correspondence indicates there are no known listed or proposed endangered or threatened
species in the area of the proposed landfill expansion, and the project should have no impact

on rare or unique natural features.

2.2.6 Archeological & Historic Sites [R299.4903(2)(b)(vi)]

Review of “Michigan’s Historic Sites On-Line” and the “National Register of Historic Places”
website indicates there are no historic properties present within the project’s area of potential
effects. A letter was sent to the Michigan Historic Preservation Officer requesting review of
the proposed expansion property. Response from the Michigan Historic Preservation Office
indicates the property is not listed nor is eligible for listing on the register of historic places.

Correspondence is included in Appendix D.

2.2.7 Sites of Environmental Contamination [R299.4903(2)(b)(vii)]

Rule 299.4903(2)(b)(vii) states that an environmental assessment shall contain “a list of
known sites of environmental contamination, proximate to the facility, including sites that are
listed under part 201 of the act.” Review of the Part 201 list indicates that there are three sites
within approximately 14 miles of the proposed expansion. These sites include the “Jackson
County Landfill No. 1,” the “Southern Michigan State Prison,” and the “Metcalf Dumpsite.”
We also reviewed the MDEQ Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) list to identify any
known sites of documented releases from USTs in the vicinity of MRL. This review indicates

one site identified as “Jackson Bridge & Forestry.”

Based on the locations of the sites relative to MRL, potential environmental contamination
from the Southern Michigan State Prison, Metcalf Dumpsite and Jackson Bridge & Forestry
sites is not expected to affect the proposed landfill, as each is greater than a mile from the
proposed Phase V Expansion. In addition, the Jackson Bridge & Forestry LUST is
documented as “closed,” indicating that environmental impacts have been adequately

addressed.
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The Jackson County Landfill No. 1, however, is located immediately north of the existing
landfill and the proposed Phase V Expansion area. Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) have
been detected in groundwater at two of the monitoring wells along the northern boundary of
the existing MRL facility. NTH prepared the Report on Supplemental Alternate Source
Demonstration — Landfill Gas Investigation, dated March 11, 2002, which demonstrated that
the source of the groundwater VOC detections is likely gas-phase to aqueous-phase
partitioning of the VOCs. The investigation confirmed that MRL is not the source of gas
causing the groundwater VOC detections and that the lateral migration of landfill gas from the
adjacent Jackson County Landfill No. 1 is the likely source.

In accordance with the Remedial Action Plan, dated February 3, 2005, remedial action
activities are currently in place at MRL to address inorganic compounds detected in
groundwater downgradient of the Phase I and Phase II areas. The inorganic parameters have
been attributed to the placement of trommeled waste outside the solid waste boundary along
the northern slope of the landfill. MRL has removed the trommeled waste and backfilled the
excavation with clean soil. Groundwater quality improvements are being tracked with

groundwater monitoring activities.

2.2.8 Public Resources [R299.4903(2)(b)(viii)]
No significant public resources are located within or adjacent to the proposed Phase V

Expansion area.

2.2.9 Airports [R299.4903(2)(b)(ix)]

Based on review of the Michigan Aeronautical Chart (Michigan Department of
Transportation, Bureau of Aeronautics, Michigan, 1998), there are no public use airports
located within 10,000 feet of the proposed expansion. The nearest airport is Jackson County —
Reynolds Field located approximately 4.4 miles west of the MRL. The airport and the Federal
Aviation Administration (FAA) have been notified of the proposed expansion in accordance

with the conditions set forth in Rule 299.4414, and the landfill expansion has been determined
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to not pose a hazard to air navigation. A copy of the notification letter, dated December 18,
2003, and response letters from the Jackson County Airport and the FAA, dated December 29,
2003, and March 11, 2004, respectively, are included in Appendix E.

3.0 COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATORY STANDARDS [R299.4903(1)(c-d)]

The EA is required to document that the proposed expansion will comply with location
standards specified in rules Rule 299.4411 through Rule 299.4419 of Part 115. In addition,
the EA is required to demonstrate that the proposed expansion will comply with the
performance standards established for surface water, groundwater and air quality as described
in Rule 299.4434 and Rule 299.44346 of Part 115. The following sections document

compliance with these requirements.

3.1 COMPLIANCE WITH LOCATION STANDARDS [R299.4903(1)(c)]
Location standards for municipal solid waste landfills are in place to ensure the protection of
human health and the environment. The following sections document compliance with the

specified location standards.

3.1.1 Groundwater Isolation [R299.4411]

Compliance with the groundwater isolation distances will be met with the design of the
proposed landfill expansion. As designed the proposed expansion will maintain a minimum
of 10 feet of vertical isolation from the bottom of the sump(s) to the natural groundwater
level. Refer to the Hydrogeologic Report and the Expansion Design Plans for detailed

information.

3.1.2 Horizontal Distances [R299.4412]
The horizontal isolation distances shall take into account immediate and long-term
environmental factors. The active work area for new sanitary landfills or expansions to

existing sanitary landfills shall not be located closer than 100 feet to adjacent property lines,
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road rights-of-way, or lakes and perennial streams, or closer than 300 feet to domiciles

existing at the time of the advisory analysis.

Accordingly, a minimum isolation distance of 100 feet exists between the site and all adjacent
property lines. The proposed expansion will be contiguous with the existing MRL landfill to
the west. The proposed expansion will maintain at least 300 feet of isolation from domiciles

present (and not owned by MRL) at the time of the advisory analysis request.

The regulations require that the active work area shall be a minimum of 2,000 feet from wells
that serve as type I and type [Ia and a minimum distance of 800 feet from wells that serve type
IIb and type III public water supplies or from off-site domestic wells. Plates 3A and 3B,
Horizontal Isolation Distance Maps, present the set-back plan which identifies compliance

with Rule 299.4412.

The isolation distance between the active work area of the site and the adjacent property must
be adequate to prevent nuisance conditions. The proposed expansion is well isolated with
respect to the prevention of nuisance conditions identified in Rule 299.4412. The following
subsections address the required isolation distances relative to the prevention of nuisance

conditions, surface water isolation, and wellheads.

Horizontal Isolation Distance to prevent the Creation of Nuisances — Rule 299.4412(2)
specifies that a Type II landfill shall maintain an adequate horizontal distance from the active
work area and adjacent properties to prevent the creation of nuisance conditions due to (a)
Noise, (b) Blowing papers, (c) Dust, (d) Odor, (e) Vectors, (f) Pest animals, and (g)
Equipment vibration. Additionally, Rule 299.4412(3) provides that “a management plan for
controlling nuisance conditions and their impact on adjoining land uses” shall be submitted

with any application.

An Operations Plan prepared as part of the Construction Permit Application (Volume I)

addresses efforts that will be undertaken to prevent the creation of nuisances and to minimize

S:\PROIN2005\1310301 14\PERMIT\0315-009-EA-RPT.DOC 1 2



NI

ON

any impacts on adjoining land uses. These include controlling litter by maintaining a small
working face, covering portions of the active area as they are filled, installing fences, and
collecting wind blown litter on a routine basis. Additional efforts include minimizing dust
emissions by watering and sweeping access roads when necessary; muffling noises generated
at the proposed expansion by maintaining trees where applicable and buffer distances around
the property lines; and placing daily and intermediate cover to reduce odors and control

vectors from the proposed expansion to control pest animals.

Based on the information presented, the location of the proposed expansion complies with the

requirements of Rule 299.4412(2) and Rule 299.4412(3).

Horizontal Isolation Distances for the Active Work Area — Rule 299.4412(4) identified
minimum setback distances related to the design of a landfill and other support features.
These requirements have been evaluated and incorporated into the design of the proposed
expansion. The proposed expansion includes maintaining a minimum separation distance of
100 feet between the active work area and the adjacent property lines and incorporating the
use of screening berms and natural features (trees, etc.) to screen the perimeter of the active

work area from surrounding properties.

Based on the information presented, the location of the proposed expansion complies with the

requirements of Rule 299.4412(4).

Horizontal Isolation Distances from Surface Waters — Rule 299.4412(5) states that “the active
work area of a Type II landfill shall not be located within the following distances of surface
waters: (a) within 400 feet of inland lakes and streams, [or] (b) within 2,000 feet of the Great
Lakes or Lake St. Clair.”

No inland streams or lakes, nor any of the Great Lakes or Lake St. Clair, are located near the

proposed expansion. Based on the information presented, the location of the proposed

expansion complies with the requirements of Rule 299.4412(5).
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Horizontal Isolation Distances from Wellheads — Rule 299.4412(6) provides that the active
work area of a Type II landfill shall not be located within 2,000 feet of any wells that serve
Type I and Type Ia water supplies, nor within 800 feet of any wells that serve Type IIb and
Type 1II public water supplies or from off-site domestic wells. Rule 502 of the Michigan Safe
Drinking Water Act defines a Type I well as that which is a public water supply well for
community supplies; a Type I well as that which is a public water supply well for
noncommunity supplies; and a Type Il well as that which is a public water supply well which
is not Type I or Type I public water supply well. A Type II well includes, among others,

wells that serve places of employment.

Water supply for the area surrounding the proposed expansion is serviced by water supply
wells, either Type I, Type II, Type III, or domestic. Appendix F, presents the available well
logs for the surrounding area. The nearest documented Type I or Type Ila water supply wells
are located at the Southern Michigan State Prison, approximately 1 mile (i.e., 5,280 feet)
northwest of the Phase V Expansion. Plates 3A and 3B identify the water supply wells
located in the immediate vicinity of the proposed expansion and provide the minimum
isolation distances required under Rule 299.4412(6). Note that well logs were not available
for the wells located immediately adjacent to the site. Rather, these wells were located based
on a visual survey of the area, and the exact location of the wells was determined by a licensed
surveyor. Each of the wells shown on Plates 3A and 3B is a domestic water supply well
serving an individual domicile. As shown, each of these wells is located outside the required

800-foot isolation distance.

Based on the information presented, the proposed expansion complies with the requirements

of Rule 299.4412(6).
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3.1.3 Sensitive Areas [R299.4413]
During the initial phases of planning, an inventory of environmentally sensitive areas was

completed for the expansion site.

e Critical Dune Area — Review of the Atlas of Critical Dune Areas, prepared by the
Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR), indicates that critical sand dune

areas are not located on the MRL site or on surrounding parcels of land.

e High Risk Erosion Areas — According to information published by the MDEQ Land and
Water Management, high risk erosion areas are shorelines of the Great Lakes and
connecting waters where the zone of active erosion is occurring at an average rate of
greater than one foot per year. MRL is removed from the Great Lakes and connecting
waters by nearly 75 miles. The proposed expansion site is characterized by an abundance
of sandy soils in moderate relief. These sandy soils exist throughout the site in moraine
landforms. Therefore, areas prone to excessive erosion or regulated as high erosion risk

areas do not occur at the site.

e Historic Places — An examination of current files by the Archaeology and Historic
Preservation Unit of the Michigan Bureau of History did not identify areas of known
archaeological or historical significance within the proposed expansion site.

Correspondence to that effect is included in Appendix D.

e Endangered Species — Review of the Michigan Natural Features Inventory (MNFI) by the
MDNR indicates there are no known occurrences of federal- or state-listed endangered,
threatened, or otherwise significant species, natural plant communities, or natural features
at the proposed expansion site. Correspondence and documentation to that effect is

included in Appendix C.

Based on the information presented, the proposed expansion complies with Rule 299.4413.
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3.1.4 Airports [R299.4414]
In accordance with Rule 299.4414, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and the
affected airport must be notified if the proposed facility is to be located within a 5-mile radius

of any airport which utilizes turbojet and/or piston type aircraft.

The nearest airport is Jackson County — Reynolds Field, located approximately 4.4 miles west
of the MRL. The airport and the Federal Aviation Administration have been notified of the
proposed expansion in accordance with the conditions set forth in Rule 299.4414. Both the
airport and the FAA have determined that the proposed expansion does not pose a hazard to
air navigation nor does it pose any additional bird hazard to the airport. Correspondence and

documentation to that effect is included in Appendix E.

Rule 299.4414 also requires that owners and operators of new type II landfill units, existing
type II landfill units, and lateral extensions of existing units which are located within 10,000
feet of any airport runway and which are used by turbojet aircraft or within 5,000 feet of any
airport runway end which is used by only piston-type aircraft shall demonstrate that the units
are designed and operated so that the type II landfill unit does not pose a bird hazard to

aircraft.

Based on review of the Michigan Aeronautical Chart (Michigan Department of
Transportation, Bureau of Aeronautics, Michigan, 1998), there are no public use airports

located within 10,000 feet of the proposed expansion.

Based on this information, the proposed expansion complies with Rule 299.4414.

3.1.5 Floodplains [R299.4415]

Rule 299.4415 identifies the location restrictions related to 100-year floodplains. According
to maps prepared by FEMA, the site lies in an area of minimal flooding, which is above the
500-year floodplain. The 500-year floodplain is located approximately 1,000 feet east of the
Grand Trunk Railroad grade, which is located 2,400 feet northwest of the MRL.
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Based on the topography for the site and surrounding areas, it is anticipated that the proposed
expansion is not located within a 100-year floodplain and the expansion complies with Rule

299.4415.

3.1.6 Wetlands [R299.4416]

Rule 299.4416 identifies the location restrictions related to wetlands. The proposed project
borders and will encroach on a portion of an adjoining wetland area. A wetland mitigation
permit for the proposed Phase V Expansion area was submitted in December 2003, and the
permit application was re-activated in February 2005, in compliance with Part 303 of P.A.
451. MRL plans to fill approximately 0.21 acre of wetland. MRL has proposed mitigation
totaling 1/2-acre either by purchase of approved credits of the Parma Mitigation Bank or
through construction of wetland at property owned by MRL on the west side of McGill Road
as compensation. A copy of the wetland permit application and re-activation correspondence

are included in Appendix G.

Existing regulated wetlands located outside the limit of waste, including future mitigated
wetlands, will be protected. Based on the information presented, the location of the proposed

expansion complies with the requirements Rule 299.4416.

3.1.7 Fault Areas & Seismic Impact Zones [R299.4417]

Rule 299.4417 states that: “New Type II landfill units and lateral extensions of existing units
shall not be located within 200 feet of a fault that has had displacement in Holocene time” and
“New Type I landfill units and lateral extensions of existing units shall not be located in
Seismic Impact Zones.” A Seismic Impact Zone is defined as an area where there is a 10
percent or greater probability that the maximum horizontal acceleration in lithified earth
material, expressed as a percentage of the earth’s gravitation pull (G), will exceed 0.10G in

250 years.
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GEOLOGICAL SURVEY SAMPLE No.

SEp 19 1978

WATER WELL RECORD

ann

I

X

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT

ACT 294 PA 1966 F
_LOCATI_OI:I'_QF WELL I PUBLIC HEALTH
Sounty xasES '-rawnship Name Fraction Section Number |Town Number Rango Number
dJackson Lieorni. % Y% Y 19 < nt§) / @w‘

Arbor Nd.

Distance Ard Diraction from Road [niersoctions

tn Gypsy Lane off of Funith off of “nn

3 OWNER OF WELL:
Yanlel ¥elrno
Addrass 3B Gyopsy Lane

Strout addross & City of Woll Location Jackaon s ich.
Locato wit!:l"x" in saction halow Skatch Map: 4 WELL DEPTH: (complotad) ©Oate ol Comnlstion
R 130t e 1=78
——Jl- -— --:H --:— — 5 r___] Cable tool [ﬂ' Rotary [:1 Driven D Dug
1 P [1 Holtow rod [ sotted (] sored ]
"= ’:”" ':” == _}"' * n‘r 6 USE: [] Domestic [ public supply ] industey
| ) | [Jrrigation [0 air conditioning ] Commorcisal
-__{_"T__:_'“ g [Jrest wen
| L | _L 7 glAnSrr'\,.“G Throadod [_] Weldedm I Height: Above/Belew
——— | MILE —---:- :_L{;\Stj__c h Surfaca 1 ft,
2 FORMATION TR | Horrom oF | WA—g-in. o LOZt Denth ) Woight I £y
STRATUM | STRATUM ___in to _____ft. Depth | Drive Shoe? Yes - No .
8 SCREEN:
sand, strke. clay Ho 50 Typo: Dia.:
Slot/Gauzo Length
Clay, esravel L5 a5 Set between ft. and ft.
Fittings:
Sand rock, line 35 130

9 STATIC WATER LEVEL

30 11, below land surface

10 PUMPING LEVEL below land surface

1ED f1, after § _ hrs, pumping j|“ g.p.m.

ft, aftor ____ hrs, pumping B..m,

11 WATER QUALITY in Parts Per Million:

tron {Fu] Chlorides (CI)

Mardness Other

12 WELL HEAD COMPLETION: [ |n Approved Pit
[] pittioss Adapter  [] 12‘* Above Grade

13 wall Grouted? EI Yas No

D Neat Camant ;E] Bantonite
ft. 10 ft.

Depth: From

14 Noarest Sourco of possible contamination

Diraction
Well disinfected upon complation Yas DNO

feet

Tvpe

| ADOED INFO BY DRILER,_ITEM MO

16 pumP: E Not instailad

Manufacturas‘s Name

°*CORRECTED BY
L * *ADDITION ¥

Meodo) Numbor HP Valis

Length of Drop Pipa (1. capacily G.P.M.

ELEVATION
el T Rk

Type: [ Submersible

] ger

(] Reciprocating

UGE A 2ND SHEET IF NEEDRD

16 Remarks, elevation, source of data, etc.

£ %

D67d 100M (Rov, 12-88)

17 WATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION:

This weal) was drilled under my jurisdiction and this roport is truo
10 the bhest of my knowladpa and bolief, ) .
L1077

JT Wotary Well Drilling Inc.
REGISTERED BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATION NC.

Addross _. 12 Ghmrlot‘te,_ iMich,

Sianod {..([U Date é’ -2-78

TiED REPRESENTATIVE

GEOLOGICAL SURYEY COPY

5&



GEOLOGICAL SURVEY SAMPLE Na. E—‘
) e ——

UL 3 11960 WATER WELL RECORD

N/

HEEEREN

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT

PA 1865 F
LOCATION OF WELL PUBLIC HEALTH
~ounty - Townahip Namo Fractlon Soction Numbar |[Town Numbor Range Number
Jackson Blackman Rt o O S8 20 128

RiL

YA N/S.

E/W.

Distancu And Dlrection from R§ad (ntorsuctions
500 ¥ Phitlock and Deltman Goads
20k 8 Whitlock lid,

Streot addross & City of Wall Location

3 OWNER OF WELL:
Maxrk Sullivan
2945 Uhitlock
Jackson, Michlpan 49201

Addross

l.ocale wnth“"x" n‘section below

A WELL DEPTH: (complotod) Date of Completion

Sketch Map:
T T T
L ihitl 1 L4 . 6/17/%a3 81
2 ock
- ——JI- - —:— —}— —1 ' 5 E Cablu tool D Rotary D Orivan D Dup
| | | " f Detiman D Hollow rod D Jotted D Bored D
w
= '_:_'_"}‘ - "I"" 7 T € USE: [ XDomestic  [] Public Suppiy (3 indusuy
__} ) I . [ irrigation [3 air conditioning [[] commercial
m_ e _a_ N . A
{ T : Y _L— s [[Jrast wen [:] |
| 1 L | 7ggsnl‘NG= Threaded |4 WamedD Height: Abovo/Balaw
o1 MILE sr——i ) lSurfucu | ft.
THICKNESS | DEPTH TO g ;
2 FORMATION o o | l—in. 1o 43 fu. Depth | Waight — 11l bssA
STRATUM | STRATUM in. to ~  #.Demh | Driva Shao? Yes [}No [ ]
B SCREEN:
Sand and gravel 22 22 Tvua:StaianBS Dia,: Lo
. ] A Slot/Gauzu _1_9_9_8____ Length !
Gravel and little clay 18 Lo set botwoon 43 1. and _N7___ 1.
Sand 7 Wy Fitines: seal, plug and riser

9 STATIC WATER LEVEL

ZL’ ft. balow land surface
10 PUMPING LEVEL below land surface
’-PO it, ufter 2 trs. pumping 15 A.p.m.
____ [ft. aftar ___ brs. pumping g.p.m.

11 WATER QUALITY in Parts Por Milllon:

{ron (Fa) __CHhiorides (CI)

Hardness QO1ihor

12 WELL HEAD COMPLETION: [7] |n Approved Pit

m Pitloss Adapler L__] 12'* Above Grade

13 wail Grouted? [ vas [dno

D Naat Cemoont D Bentonitu D —

Depth:  From {t, to ft.

14 Nearost Sourse of possible contamination

faer W s system
Welt disinfected upon complation [X]ves [] No

Diroction

Type

15 pump: [ net instalied
Manufacturer's Name k Aexno tor

Model Numbor _ﬁ@.lgﬂ__ He L

Longth of Drop Pipe_= 1. capacity =™

Type: m Submersiblo

O det

USE A 2ND SHEET |F NEEDED

[ Reciprocating

16 Ramarks, alevation. source of data, etc.

Pexndd, Ao sy DRILLER, M ek

17 WATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION:

This well was drillod undar my jurisdiction and this report is true

RSB i re PR I SRS 1me,

167

*CORRECTED BY o _ .
o ODITION BY B adaress 0655 Brooklyn kd., Jackeon, dichigan 197
ELEVAON f .
NPV FORNGK o Signod ’ff"' Haint i j{"' d‘(/..a.-!?-(&_/’ Datw 6/19/{']
o 100N (Rav. 12-68} AUTHORIZLED REPRESENTATIVE .
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY COPY

REGISTERED BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATION NO.

01
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GEQLOGICAL SURVEY NO. r . ]

WATER

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

L

|1/ 1glzl7]

yar

WELL AND PUMP RECORD

PERMIT NUMBER

[7__1OCATION OF WELL
Hnly Township Name Fraction Soction Numbor  |Tow mbar Rangégf Num#or
q
Jackson | Leoni Ve Y Val 19 N/S ., W
Distance And Ditochion From Road Intersaclion 3 OWNEN OF WELL: e
I12% Whipple Rd Lewlis Colvin .
Adaesl 25 Whipple Rd
Jackson, MI 49201
Stroul I\dd{fss & Cay of \fvell Locavion Addross Same As Well Location? [—_] Yos [J No
L.ocatn with "X~ In Seclion Bal " ' T =
ca : ) i : 101 Bolow Sketch Map. 4 WELL DEPTH: Dale Co!l;lﬁﬂ:t?rvu“ I I’_XJ New Woll
-
) | ! 1206 :U\-" :0 3 B [_] Auptucomone Well
- — —jl- - -—:— —:— «~J 5 [:‘ Cable tool m Rotary D [wven D Oug
{ | 1 [ vonow rod [ Augor [] setieq ]
wl, _ _Jo - — — —~ JdE H
= 6 USE: E] Domestc Typo | Public D Type It Public
| I | P
- ‘_'I_ L s [ 3 nrigation (D) 1vps na Pubiic ] teat pump
1 T : J [j Test Wall E] I‘mo i Pubhv [__]
] 1 L ._l_ 7 casinG: Stoal Threadsd  Hoight Above/Below
£y Diametos f
1 MILE . :[;):laslm E]Wcldnd ;l Surlaco — L
y micmess DEPTH TG = nog 17 (e depth ) )
2 FORMATION DESCRIPTION STnATuM Bg;;g#ugs o 10 tr. dopth | Weight . Ibs /ft
' - CRRAUY L M T s
Sand 110 110 in to it dlopth : (3 o
0 SCREEN: A7) Not stalted
Bandstone 10 ldo Tyo Diamoter
Sloy/Gauze Lengih
------ Set belween .. U | PO'] | - R—— |
FIFTINGS [—] K-Packer D Lead Packer [} Bramer Chock
5 . Blunk abovae screen . It Other . i
9 STATIC WATER LEVEL:
. 45 It bolow land surlace L] flow
10 PUMPING LEVEL: below land surfare
- o
isdic 100 it aner 1 s pumping at = _ GpM
{1, after hrg, pumping 8l ——ee..oe GPM
Y \goFt!nlmHE[I?gN A7) Putoss adaptor ¥} 127 ahove grado
e - L D Basemuoint olisot I:l Appraved pif i
2 r —
1ZWELL CHOUTER? T Ne E] Yas Fram __ 0 10 ﬁ_/..__ 1t
o N [7 Noat cement Ig Bontonito [ ) Other ..
..... o _No. ol hugs of cemen) Additivos
13 ‘Noarest sourca of possible contamination
Type _SGERTI{L  Dbistance B0t orecnon o
Well disinf | upon completion? D Yes D No
I 3y Was ald woll glugged? [:l Yes D No
%’/20/3 } 14 PUMP: D Mot Instalied D Pump Inviallation Oaly
{ Rotefy n}?{hr\r ”I-F’;’I"j Manutacturer's namo _WED EIG]
. 1 ~
(“t ’IL e, of HLJ " Modol number w172 vans 230
f =4
i oy f! 2a{th Lengtn of Drop Fipo i‘:’_. _____ fl. copacity 16 G.P.M
Fis P
i p kG !(}3‘9 TYPE: [Kl Submarsihio 3 set...... .|
tpp i PRESSURE TANK: A-D Smith
; R t-”\/h'o( Manutaciurer's name
Ly g ST N 5
USE A 3ND SHEET IF NEEDED e DR Ldgazgls N, el Model aumbor _ .. Yenkad  Capacity &30 Gallons
16. Remarks. elovation. source of data, etc. 16. ‘WATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION:
o - " . his well was drllisd undur my jurisdiction and this repart is true
Well Brouted Ffrom O to 25f% 10 the basl of my knowledge and bellol.
with Benseal LJT WELL DRILILING TNC 231077
Foernit No. REQIGTERED aus NESS .,ﬂEO'SI"AT'DNrI.‘IQ-.. )
Rig Operator's Namo: Address 44621 THO RNT DN HWyY CHARLO s M
7 2 f DT
| Signed : 7 fAdRed  Dare 2 /&
D67d 12/85 AUTRORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Autharlty: Act 388 PA 1978

Completion:

Ponalty:

DRILLING CONTRACTOR COPY

Requirad

Conviction of a violslion
of any pravision is »
misdemaanor.

60




GEOLOGICAL SURVEY SAMPLE Ne.

|

LI

WATER WELL RECORD

Ll

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT

JLLLL L]

ft. below land surface

ACT 294 PA 1965 QF
1 LOCATION OF WELL | 13, 28xlac (4 R e T
Taupty T% ) Fraction Saction No. Town Range
1, éff/prz\_ A N Y Y Y Q— m /ﬁ/ .
y.,gnco And Direction from Road Intersections {OWNER - l 3 pWNER OF WELL: _
A B e f },7{.’*/)/4“
Y 5 / ﬁ ﬁ/ /T o = Address
Strawt address HWI L.ocation __.rt e X—é.« & 7()5 7 Y S e A N /L’/Mﬂt—&_,
—_ THicKRESs | DEPTH YO ] wsu_ DEPTH? (complots Date of Completion
Ao STRATUM | STRATUM o G & fr. iy 21 &t
(’Z b g Cable too! D Rolary y [ oriven Opug
- Rt < // Z. Hollow rod [ Jetted ] Bored 1
/) /“ e b USE: (] Domesiic W Public Supply a {ndustry
f g // a //7 ) O Irrigation D Alr Conditioning {0 commerciat
‘éﬁ % f | [ Testwell [
(/ e =t il ""t-—.—/ / '/, '/ 2~ 7 gis;‘ﬂs Throadodm Weolded D !Heighl: Above/Below
e %{ . - in. to /2_2_“ Depth 1auriuc ft.
S e g A i V22 S IWoight______Jbs/f.
L - /0 in. to ft, Depth \Drive Shoa? YesXINo[]
‘M,«.,.A"Cﬁ;ﬂ— '/1 2z |/ 8 SCREEN:
: f = Type: Dia.:
Sy et '/?'f‘“‘rj(w-’ /‘/O /J’/é
B T Slot/Gauze. Length
Muw'éjé:-. i (‘/}’;ﬂ/)d/&%ﬁo/{/ )/// 6 \7 4/0 Set between ft. and fr.
. i/
/ ,./ Fittings:
9 STAT|G WATER LEVEL

10

PUMPING LEVEL ha]ow land surfoce

ft. cﬂnrd‘"’ hrs. pumpmg._'}';a—s p.m.

fr. oftrer. hrs. pumping

g.p.m,

11 WATER QUALITY in Parts Par Millian:

[ron (Fe) Chlorides (Cl)

Hordness.

12

WELL HEAD COMPLETION: ] 1n Apgroved Pit
D Pitless Adapter 12'' Above Grade

13

GROUTING:
Well Grouted? [ Yes m Na

Moterlal: ] Neot Cement

Dopth: From—__f. to.

14

fr.
SANITARY:W
-
Noarest Source of posslble contdminotion
foet Type
Woll disinfectsd upon completion MYU: O Ne

Direction

15

NP YU era il f

Manufacturer's Name

Model Number. HR

Length of Drop Pipe. ft. capacity. G.P.M.

O

Type: [ submersible

Jet ] Reclprocating

16 Remorks, elevation, source of data, ete.

SCURRECTED BYs

*EANDITION BYs

ADBLD’ 14FO; BY DRILLER, ITEM NQ.

D670 100M

APR 2 8 1969

6-66

17 WATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION:
This well wae drilled under my jurisdiction and this repert js true

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY COPY

&2y .
REGH RATION "
> R
2/ e\l
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WETLAND PERMIT APPLICATION
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RcGILL ROAD LARNDEFILL
A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

3895 McGill Rd.
Jackson, MI 49201
(517) 789-9871

December 19, 2003 (517) 789-6916 Fax

Permit Consolidation Unit
Geological and Land Management Division
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 30204
Lansing, MI 48909-7704 RECEIVE D

Re:  McGill Road Landfill DEC 2 2 2003
Wetland Permit Application ENVIRONME
NTAL QUALITY
EOLOGICAL & LANQL )
Dear Sir or Madam: Y\ o /
Attached please find an application for a wetland permit for the proposed expansion to the

McGill Road Landfill. This application package includes:
1. A check for the application fee of $2,000;
2. The completed application form with addenda; and
3. Five full size plan sets.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (734) 326-8230.

Sincerely,

ﬂe/(f/ww_—_\

Paul Mazanec, P.E.
District Engineer

Attachments

cc: Mr. James Logsdon



US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) DE@_

Previous USACE Pemit or File Number Land and Water Management Division, MDEQ File Nurmber =
Lt G)
%] 3 m
= | USACE File Number ] Marina Operating Permit Number =z
-— ® O
o z <
1 s [
t.) 3 Fee received § 72}
g m

« Printin black, blue, or red ink and complete all items in Sections 1 through 9 and those items in Sections 10 through 21 that apply to your proposed project.

Ef PROJECT LOCATION INFORMATION

« Refer to your property’s leqe., description for the Township, Range, and Section information, and your property tax bill for your Property Tax Identification Number(s).

Address Township Name(s) Township(s) | Range(s) | Section(s)
3895 McGill Rd. Leoni, Blackman 2S5 1E/1W | 19/24
City/Village County(ies} Praperiv Tax Identification Number(s)
Jackson Jackson 38-000-08-24-226-002-03 & -04/38-000-09-19-001-03
Name of Waterbody Project Name or Job Number Subdivision/Plat Lot Number Private Claim
. McGill L.F. 4 _ N/A N/A
~Project types private L] public/government Xndustrial % commercial [T multi-family
" (check all that apply) [} building addition ] new building or structure [ building renovation or restoration river restoration [ single-family
D other (explain) landfill expansion
The proposed project is on, within, or invoives (check all that apply) [] alegally established County Drain (date established, )
[] a stream [] a pond (less than 5 acres) [ a Great Lake or Section 10 Waters [ ] a natural river
[ ariver 7] a channelcanal [] a designated high risk erosionarea ] a dam [ a structure removal
T a ditch or drain 3 an inland lake (more than 5 acres) [[] a designated critical dune area m a wetland {_] a utility crossing
[] a floodway area [[] a 100-year floodplain [[] a designated environmental area [] 500 feet of an existing waterbody

E DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROJECT AND ASSOCIATED ACTIVITIES, AND THE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE AND METHODS
s Attach separate sheets, as needed, including necessary drawings, sketches, or plans.

Expansion of an existing landfill facility onto adjacent, vacant land, including construction of
landfill cell, development of a leachate collection system and a storm water management
system. Construction of an on-site detention pond and discharge of collected storm water to an
on-site wetland.

'} *"PLICANT, AGENT/CONTRACTOR, AND PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Is the applicant the sole owner of all property on which this project is to be constructed and all property involved or impacted by this project? [ ] No Yes
(If No, provide a letter signed by the property owner authorizing the agent/contractor to act on his or her behaf or a copy of easements or right-of-ways. If muttiple
owners, please attach all property owners' names, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers.)

. :applicant can be either the property owner or the person or company that proposes to undertake the activity.
» e applicant is a corporation, both the corporation and it's owner must provide a written document authorizing the agent/contractor to act on their behalf.
Applicant (individual or corporate name) Acent/Coniractor (firm name and contact person)
McGill Landfill, Inc. McGill Landfill, Inc. — Mr. Paul Mazanec
Mailing Address 3895 McGill Rd. Address . 5900 Hannan Rd.
City State Zip Code City Siale Zip Code
Jackson Ml 49201 Wayne MI 48184
Daytime Telephone Number with Area Code Daytime Telephone Number with Area Code
(517) 789-9871 . (CEaeE200
Fax ’ E-mail Fax E-mail
(517) 789-6916 pmazanec @wm.com 734-326-9245 pmazanec@wm.com

Property Owner’s Name (If ditferent from applicant) N/A Mailing Address N/A

Daytime Telephone Number with Area Code City State Zip Code
N/A N/A

.4 PROPOSED PROJECT PURPOSE, INTENDED USE, AND ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED {Attach additional sheets if necessary)
e The purpose must include any new development or expansion of an existing land use.

alternative project layout and design; alternative locations; local land use regulations and infrastructure; and pertinent environmental and resource issues.
« For utility crossings, include both alternative routes and alternative construction methods.

Development of additional sanitary landfill capacity within Jackson County by expansion of an

existing facility onto vacant, adjacent land. One 15.2-acre cell will be constructed for landfilling,

as will related utilities such as leachate and storm water collection systems. A detention pond wiil

be constructed to provide settling of sediments prior to discharge to an on-site wettand. This

pond will be subject to routine clean-out by the applicant. Impacts as a result of these activities
. are minimal, as described in Exhibit 1, the Project Narrative.

« Include a description of alternatives considered to avoid or minimize resource impacts. Include factors such as, but not limited to, alternative construction technologies;

Joint Permit Application Page 1 0f 7 February 2001



| US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) pE&:

LOCATING YOUR PROJECT SITE
« Provide the requested information listed below that will help staff in locating your project site.
< Attach a copy of a map, such as a plat, county, or USGS topographic map, clearly showing the site location and include an arrow indicating the north direction.

|e-*here an access road o the project? [ N:"E‘ Yes (H Yes, type of road, check all that apply)‘ﬁprivale (T public ] improved [] unimproved
Gill/Seymour Rds.

Directions from main intersection Travel n. on McGill from Seymour/O’Leary Rd. intersection to landfill entrance
Style of house or other building on site [ ] ranch [7] 2-story [] cape cod [] bi-level [_] cottage/cabin {_] pole barn [] none E other (describe) landfill
Color Color of adjacent property house and/or buildings

J of roads at closest main intersection

House number Address is visible on [ ] house [ 1garage [ ] mailbox [Jsign [] other

Street name Fire lane number Lot number

How can your site be identified if there is no visible address? Site access is restricted, please call Robert Leighton @ 734-426-2700
Provide directions to the project site, with distances from the best and nearest visible landmark and waterbody to schedule a site visit.

Does project cross boundaries ofiwo or more political jurisdictions? (City/Township, Township/Townshin. County/County, etc.)

1 No [ Yes (i Yes, list jurisdiction names.) Leoni & Blackman Townships
| List all other federal, interstate, state, or local agencies authorizations required for the proposed activity, including all approvals or denials received.
Agency Type approval Identification number Date applied Date approved / denied  If denied, reason for denial
MDEQ Solid Waste Disposal Pending
MDEQ Construction Permit December 2003
Jackson County Soil Erosion Control Permit 2004
EZ 11 a permit is issued, date activity will commence (WDTY) _ 6/2004 Proposed completion date (WD/Y)  10/2008
Has any construction activity commenced or been completed in afeguiated area? PG No [ Yes Were the regulated activities conducted under a MUEQ permit?
If Yes, identify the portion(s) underway or completed on drawings or [INo [ Yes
attach project specifications and give completion date(s) (M/D/Y) If Yes, list the MDEQ permit number

Are you aware of any unresolved violations of environmental law or litigation involving the property? KNO [_] Yes (if Yes, please explain)

Ef PUBLIC NOTIFICATION (Attach additional sheets i necessary)
»  mplete information for all adiacent and impacted property owners and the lake association or established lake board including the contact person's name.

,u own the adjacent lot, provide the requested information for the first adjacent parcel beyond your properly line.

| Property Owner's Name Mailing Address City State Zip Code
See attached list.

Namne of |_| Established Lake Board [_] or Lake Association Mailing Address City State Zip Code
and the Contact Person's Name Telephone Number
B APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING

| arn applying for a permit(s) to authorize the activities described herein. 1 certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this application, that it is true and
accurate, and, to the best of my knowledge, is in compliance with the State Coastal Zone Management Program and the National Flood Insurance Program. | understand
that there are penalties for submitting false information and that any permit issued pursuant to this application may be revoked if information on this application is untrue.

| certify that | have the authority to undertake the activities proposed in this application. By signing this application, | agree to allow representatives of the MDEQ and the
USACE to enter upon said property in order to inspect the proposed activity site and the completed project. | understand that | must obtain all other necessary local,
county, state, or federal permits and that:the granting of other permits by local, county, state, or tederal agencies does not release me from the requirements of obtaining
the permit requested herein before commencing:the activity. | understand that the payment of the application fee does not guarantee the issuance of a permit.

s All applicants must complete all the<iterns in Sections 1 through 9 on pages 1 and 2 of this application.
« Complete those items in Sections 10 through 21 that apply to your project. It is necessary to submit only those pages where you have provided information.
« Please list here the application page numbers being submitted and a brief description of other attachments included with your application.

Application Pages 1, 2, 8, 4 & 6. Exhibit 1: Project Narrative, Exhibit 2: Analysns of Alternatlve
Exhibit 3: Adjacent Property Owners. Drawing Sheets WA-1 1o WA - 4.

Property Owner
Agent/Contractor ~ District
P Corporation - Tite' _Manager  printed Name _James R. Logsdan S|gnalure [, dr2al ) Date/ / /

Joint Permit Application Page 2 of 7 February 2001



US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) PDEL
1] PROJECTS IMPACTING WETLANDS OR FLOODPLAINS OR LOCATED ON AN INLAND LAKE OR STREAM OR A GREAT LAKE

e Check boxes A through N that may be applicable o your project and provide the requested information.

« |f your project may affect wetlands, also complete Section 12. If your project may impact regulated floodplains, also complete Section 13.

« Provide an overall site plan showing existing lakes, streams, wetlands, and other water features; existing structures, and the location of all proposed structures, land

~-nnge activities and soil erosion and sedimentation control measures. Please review sample drawings for guidance in completing site-specific drawings for your project.
1 Great Lake use IGLD 85 [] surveyed [] converted from observed still water elevation. On inland waters, [] NGVD 29 [] local datum ] other

_ woserved water elevation (ft) , date of observation (M/D/Y)
A. PROJECTS REQUIRING FILL (See All Sample Drawings)
« To calculate volume in cubic yards (cu yd), multiply the average length in feet (ft) times the average width (ft) times the average depth (ft) and divide by 27.
«_Attach both plan and cross-section views to scale showing maximum and average fill dimensions.

i
|

{Check all that apply) [ floodplain fill [ wetland fill U] riprap [ seawall, bulkhead, or revetment  [_] bridge or culvert
[1 boat launch [ off-shore swimarea [ | beachsanding  [[] boatwell [ crib dock [] other .
Fill dimensions (ft) Irregular in size, see plans. Fill volume (cu vd) Maximum water depth in fill area (ft)
Length width g maximum depth 7,897.31 N/A
‘ Will filter fabric be used under proposed fill?
Type of clean fill_[] pea stone B sand [] gravel [ woodchips _ other B No [ Yes (If Yes, type)

Source of clean fill_}<] on-site, If on-site, show location on site plan commercial [] other, If other, attach description of location

Fill willextend N/A feet into the water from the shoreline and upland _ teet out of the water.
B. PROJECTS REQUIRING DREDGING OR EXCAVATION (See All Sample Drawings)
o To calculate volume in cubic yards (cu yd), multiply the average length in feet (ft) times the average width (ft) times the average depth (ft) and divide by 27.
 Attach both plan and cross-section views to scale showing maximum and average dredge or excavation dimensions.
« The applicant will be notified if sediment sampling will be required.

(Check all that apply) L] floodplain excavation [[] wetland dredge or draining [} seawall, bulkhead, or revetment
[J navigation {1 boat well (] boat launch [ other
Dredge volume {(cu yd) Method and equipment for dredging

Has proposed dredge material been tested for contaminants? [] No [ Yes (If Yes, attach testing resuits)

Has this same area been previously dredged? [ ] No [] Yes (If Yes, provide date and permit number, i available) (WD/Y)
It Yes, are you proposing to enlarge the previously dredged area [[INo [] Yes

"~ long-term maintenance dredging planned? [] No [[] Yes (i Yes, when and how much?)
[ PROJECTS REQUIRING RIPRAP (See Sample Drawings 2, 3, 8, 12, 14, 17, 22, and 23, Others may apply)

Dimensions (ft) Volume (cu yd)

Riprap waterward of the [[] shoreline OR [] ordinary high water mark | length width depth
Dimensions (ft) Volume(cu yd)

Riprap landward of the[] shoreline OR [ ordinary high water mark | length width depth

Type of riprap [] field stone [] angular rock [] other

Will filter fabric be used under proposed riprap? [] No [[] Yes (I Yes, type)
D. SHORE PROTECTION PROJECTS (See Sample Drawings 2, 3, and 17)

(check-all that apply) [ riprap [ seawallbulkhead [} revetment

E. DOCK - PIER - MOORING PILINGS (See Sample Drawing 10)
Type | lopenpile [ ]filed [ crib Seasonal structure? [_| No [ ] Yes

Proposed structure dimensions (ft) length width Dimensions of nearest adjacent structures (ft) length width
F. BOAT WELL (No Sample Drawing available)

Type of bank stabilization [] wood [ steel [] concrete [ vinyl [ nprap [] other

Boat well dimensions (ft) Number of boats
Length width depth
Volume of backiill behind ' Distances of boat well

sidewali stabilization (cu yd)
G. BOAT LAUNCH (No Sample Drawing available)

(check all that apply) [ new [] existing [ public [ ] private (] commercial | Type of material [ concrete [[] wood [] stone [] other
Overall boat launch dimensions (ft) Boat launch dimensions (#) below ordinary high water mark

from adjacent property lines (ft)

Length width depth length width depth
Distances of launch ) Number of skid piers | Skid pier dimensions (ft)
~ from both property lines (ft) : width length
" BOAT HOIST (No Sample Drawing available) '

(Check all that apply) [] seasonal [] permanent [] cradle [ side lifter [ other | located on [] seawall  [] dock [ bottomlands

I. BOARDWALKS AND DECKS IN WETLANDS OR FLOODPLAINS (See Sample Drawings 5 and 6)
(Check all that apply) [] boardwalk [“]deck [wetlands [ floodpiain ‘ Boardwalk or deck is on [_1 fill [] piling

Joint Permit Application Page 3of 7 February 2001



US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) DE@

Ect:mtinue'd - PROJECTS IMPACTING WETLANDS OR FLOODPLAINS OR LOCATED ON AN INLAND LAKE OR STREAM OR A GREAT LAKE
J. INTAKE PIPES (See Sample Drawingﬁ)_g OUTLET PIPES (See Sample Drawing 22)

If outlet pipe, dischargeisto | wetland [ inland lake
Type [ headwall BX] end section [ pipe [ other [ stream, drain, or river  [] Great Lake [[] other
“imensions of headwall OR end section (f) Number of pipes | Pipe diameters and invert elevations
agh 217 widh 24" depth 12" 2 12" atele. 941" & 942

[ 1 x. MOORING AND NAVIGATION BUOYS (No Sample Drawing available)
s Provide an overall site plan showing the distances between each buoy, distances from the shore to each buoy, and depth of water at each buoy in feet.
» Provide cross-section drawing(s) showing anchoring system(s) and dimensions.

Number of buoys | Type of anchor system Purpose of buoy
[[] mooring '] navigation
Dimensions of buoys (ft) Do you own the property along the shoreline? [J No [] Yes
width height (If No, you must provide an authorization letter from the property owner(s))

L. GROINS (No Sample Drawing available)

= Provide an overall site plan showing the distances (ft) of the outermost groins from the property lines, distances between groins, length and width of each groin, and
the distance from the existing toe of the bluff to the lakeward end of the groins.

o If existing groins are located on adjacent properties, provide distances (ft) from closest neighboring groin to your property lines on the site plan.
Provide cross-section views showing the length and height of each groin and the height of groin ends above the observed water level (date and time). If step down
type, show the height of each section above the observed water level.

Number of groins | Type of groin Will groin be placed on a foundation? [] No [ ] Yes (If Yes, dimensions of

[ steel [ wood [] other foundation (ft) _length width height

M. FENCES IN WETLANDS, STREAMS, OR FLOODPLAINS (No Sample Drawing available)

« Provide an overall site plan showing the proposed fencing through wetlands, streams, or floodplains.

» Provide drawing of fence profile showing the design, dimension, post spacing, board spacing, and distance from ground to bottorn of fence (if in a floodplain).

(check all that apply) Total length (ft) of fence through Fence height (ft) Fence type and material

[ ] wetlands [ streams [] flioodplains | wetlands streams floodplains

N. OTHER - e.g., structure removal, marine railway, low sand trap wall, breakwater, and structural foundations in wetlands or floodplains

CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW LAKE OR POND (See Sample Drawings 4 and 15)

Which best describes your proposed waterbody use (check all that apply)

[ wildiife ] stormwater retention basin [] stormwater detention basin [ recreation [] wastewater basin ] other
| Water source for lake/pond
[ groundwater [ natural springs [ Infand Lake or Stream (] stormwater runoff ] pump [] sewage [] other

| Will project involve construction of a dam, dike, outlet control structure, or spiliway? (] No [] Yes (if Yes, complete Section 17)

EPJACTIVITIES THAT MAY IMPACT WETLANDS
* For information on the MDEQ's Wetland Assessment Program, please visit the LWMD website or call 517-241-8485.
(check all that apply)ﬂ fill (Section 10A) [_| dredge or excavation (Section 10B) L] boardwalk or deck (Section 101)

[ fences (Section 10M) [ bridges and culverts (Section 14) [ draining surface water B other Stormwater discharge
Has a professional wetland delineation been conducted for this parcel? [] No [X] Yes (if Yes, please Applicant purchased property
provide a copy, if federal method was used, supply data sheets) [] before OR [X after October 1, 1980.

Has the MDEQ conducted a wetland assessment for this parcet?H_Nu [ Yes (I Yes, please provide a copy)

Neseribe the wetland impacts. pronosed use or development, and efforts to avoid/minimize impacts.
Impact to 0.21 acres of wetland by placement of 7,897.31 cu. yd. of fill to create the base and line
for expansion of a sanitary landfill facility. Discharge of storm water toward on-site wetland.

Is any gra_cirrfé or mechanized land clearing proposed? [_| No E Yes Has,any of the proposed grading or mechanized land clearing been completed?

(If Yes, please show locations on site plan) No [] Yes (If Yes, please label and show locations on site plan)

« Complete the wetland dredge and wetland fill dimension information for each impacted wetiand area. Attach additional sheets if necessary and label the impacted
wetland areas on a site plan drawn to scale. Please attach at least one typical cross-section for each wetland dredge and/or fill area. (See Sample Drawings 8 & 9)

= Also complete Section 10A for fill and Section 10B for dredge or excavation activities.

« If dredge material will be disposed of on site, please show the location on site plan in an upland area and include soil erosion and sedimentation control measures.

Wetland dredge | maximum length (ft) maximum width (ft) dredge area average depth (ft) dredge volume(cu yd)
dimensions ‘ [J acres []sqft
Wetland fitt maximum length (ft) maximum width (ff) fill area average depth (ft) fill volumelcu vd)
dimensions irreqular irreqular PRacres [Isqft 0.21 1y} 7,897.31
Total wetland dredge area Total welland dredge volume (cu yd)
[] acres [ sqtt
Totgl wetland fill area Total wetland fill volume (cu va}
L‘E'?alcres [ sqtt 0.21 _ 7,897.31
aroposed project will be serviced by =1 sublic sewer If septic system, has application been made to-the If Yes, has permit been issued?

__rivate septic system (If septic systéf, show existing and County Health Department for a permit? [ ] No [] Yes | [J No [ Yes (If Yes, provide copy)
| new or expanded system on plans) N/A

Joint Permit Application Page 4 of 7 February 2001



US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) DE€&
kL DRAWDOWN OF AN IMPOUNDMENT

= if wellands will be impacted, also complete Section 12.

Type of drawdown [J overwinter [ ] temporary [] one-imeevent [ annual event [ permanent (dam removal) {7 other.

P “nfor drawdown

Has there been a previous drawdown? [J No [[1 Yes (If Yes, provide date (M/Y)) Previous permit number, it known

Does waterbody have established legal lake level? [J No [] Yes [[] Not Sure Dam |D Number, if known

Extent of vertical drawdown (ft) Impoundment design head (ft) Number of adjacent or impacted property owners

Date drawdown would start (W/D/Y) Date drawdown would stop (M/D7Y) -~ Rate of drawdown( {t/day)

Date refilling would start (WD/Y) Date refill would end (M/D/Y) Rate of refill(ft/day)

Type of outlet discharge structure to be used Impoundment area at normal water level (acres) Sediment depth behind impoundment discharge structure (ft)
[Jsurace []bottom  [] mid-depth

i Rid DAM, EMBANKMENT, DIKE, SPILLWAY, OR CONTROL STRUCTURE ACTIVITIES (See Sample Drawing 15)

o |f wetlands will be impacted, also complete Section 12.

o Please attach site-specific conceptual plans for construction of a new dam, reconstruction of a failed dam, or enlargement of an existing dam for resource impact
review. Detailed engineering plans are required once the activity has been determined to be permitable from an environmental standpoint.

 Please attach detailed engineering plans for a dam repair, dam alteration, dam abandonment, or dam removal.

Which one best describes your project? [ ] new damconstructon  [_] reconstruction of a failed dam [] enlargement of an existing dam

[ dam repair ] dam alteration [ dam abandonment ] dam removal X other ;
Dam ID Number Type of outlet discharge structure Will proposed activities require a drawdown of the waterbody to complete the work?
If known &lfurface [ bottom [] mid depth ﬁ)l\lao [ Yes (If Yes, also complete Section 16)discharge/emergency spillway/|
Riprap wolume (cu yd) Dredging/excavation volume (cu yd) Fill volume (cu yd) Does structure allow complete

drainage of waterbody [] No [ ] Yes

Benchmark elevation (ff)  Datum used Describe benchmark #4: Spike in South face of power pole

967.14 /1009.09 [ Local [1NGvD29 TR other NAVD 88 #12: X-cut on conc. floor, center of opening

Have you engaged the services of a Licensed Professional Engineer? [ No [24 Yes (If Yes, name, registration number, and mailing address)
Allen T. Visel, 6201037881, 37741 Pembroke, Livonia, Ml 48152

a water diversion during construction be required? B[ No [] Yes (If Yes, describe how the stream flow will be controlled through the dam construction area during
Z proposed project activities)

o The following additional information is required for a new dam, reconstruction of a failed dam, or enlargement of an existing dam.

Describe the type of dam and how you will design the dam and embankment to control seepage through and underneath the dam.

Embankment top elevation (ft) Streambed elevation at downstream | Structural height (difference between embankment top elevation
embankment toe (ft) and streambed elevation at downstream embankment toe) (fi)

Embankment Length (ft) Embankment top width (ft) Embankment bottom width Embankment slopes Upstream /

: (ft) (vertical / horizontal) Downstream /
Proposed normal pool elevation (f) | Impoundment flood elevation (ft) Maximum vertical drawdown capability (ft)

(attach operational procedure of the proposed structure if available)

Have soil borings been taken at dam location? Will a cold water underspill be provided? Do you have flowage rights to all proposed flooded
I No [ Yes [ No [ Yes property at the design flood elevation?
(If Yes, submit results with permit application) (If Yes, invert elevation 1) (I No [[] Yes

IE UTILITY CROSSINGS (See Sample Drawings 12 and 13)
o I side casting is required, complete Subsections 10A and 10B. If spoils will be placed in wetiands or wetlands may be impacted, complete Section 12.
o Please aftach additional sheets with the requested information as needed for multiple crossings.

What method:will be used to construct the crossings? Crossing of [ Inland Lake or Stream [ fioodplain’

1 fiume [ plow [ opentrench [ jack and bore [] directional drilling [ international waters  [] wetlands (also complete Section 12)

Type Number of Number of inland lake Pipe diameter Pipe length per | Distance below streambed or wetiand
wetland crossings or stream crossings (inches) crossing (feet) | (inches)

[] sanitary sewer

[ storm sewer

[ watermain

o Able

(] oigas pipeline

Joint Permit Application Page 6 of 7 February 2001
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Exhibit 1, Project Narrative

The Applicant, McGill Landfill, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Waste
Management of Michigan, Inc., proposes expansion of the McGill Road Landfill
located in Section 19 of Leoni Township, Jackson County, Michigan (T2S R1E.)
The expansion area is located east and south of McGill Road, north of Seymour
Road and west of Dalton Road. (See Site Location Map and Sheet WA-1, the
Existing Conditions Map.) Expansion is proposed at a location contiguous to the
existing landfill on currently vacant land encompassing approximately 15.2 acres.

Activity proposed will include placement of geo-synthetic liner over the clay liner,
construction of a leachate collection system, force main, pumps and controls.
Prior to the start of filling, the entire liner system will be inspected and certified,
then approved by the MDEQ Solid Waste Division. Construction soils will be
obtained from on-site borrow sources. Borrow and stockpile areas will not impact
any regulated wetlands. All synthetic liner materials will be obtained from a
commercial source.

The proposed activity will require impact in two (2) locations to wetland present
on the northwest corner of the expansion site. At Impact Area A, 7.24 sq. ft. of
wetland (0.00017 acres) will be impacted by the placement of 0.81 cu. yd. of fill
material. At Impact Area B, 9,120 sq. ft. of wetland (0.21 acres) will be impacted
by the placement of 7,896.5 cu. yd. of fill material. The impact area and fill
quantity represent grading and fill associated with constructing the expansion
area base, liner and side slopes. (See, Sheets WA-2, WA-3 and WA-4 for
additional detail.) No utility lines are to be placed within the wetland impact
areas.

A detention pond is proposed in upland located adjacent to the expansion area.
(See Sheet WA-2.) The pond will provide storm water management for the
expansion site, especially in regard to runoff generated by the completed landfill
slopes. The landfill slopes will be un-vegetated during periods when the site is in
operation, and runoff is therefore likely to contain sedimentation from erosion
along the steep slopes. As a result, McGill Landfill Inc. needs to retain
jurisdiction over the pond after its construction to facilitate the routine clean-out of
accumulated sediment. Discharge of collected storm water is proposed toward
surrounding adjacent wetland at two locations via 12" CMP outlet pipes.
Discharge will take place upland areas adjacent to the wetland. (See Sheet WA-2
and Outlet Structure Design detail.) The detention pond is designed such that
the storm water discharge to the wetlands after landfill completion approximately
matches the pre-landfill storm water flow to the wetlands. The north outlet pipe is

set at an invert elevation of 941’ and the west outlet is set at in invert elevation of
942’.

Finally, an overflow spillway is proposed at the location of the west outlet that will
direct storm water overflow from the basin toward the wetlands. The spillway will
be approximately 12’ wide and 2' deep and constructed of concrete rip-rap
placed over geo-textile filter fabric. The slope between the top of the basin and
the outlet location is proposed for a 2h:1v ratio. (See Sheet WA-4 for Outlet
Structure Detail.)

The applicant acknowledges that mitigation may be required for impacts
associated with this project. The potential for on-site mitigation is available and



- the scope and design of any required mitigation wetland can be discussed as the
W file progresses to the district office for permitting.



Exhibit 2, Analysis of Alternatives

Guidelines provided by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA), as well as regulations issued by the Michigan Department of
Environmental Quality (MDEQ) require, as a condition for filling wetlands, a
showing (for non-water-dependent projects) that there is no practicable
alternative to the proposed activity. The following information details the process
and conditions affecting the landfill siting process, and provides an associated
review of available project alternatives.

Overview of Landfill Siting Concerns

It is difficult to overstate the importance of legal and political considerations in
evaluating the alternatives to an expansion of the McGill Road Landfill. Landfills
are not popular, and this is true despite the best of operating practices. In the
case of an existing location, the operator and the local community have achieved
a method of living together. Nevertheless, it is one thing for a community to
accept an existing landfill, but entirely different when it comes to locating a landfill
in a new community. A proposal for a landfill at a new location is sure to upset
those who live nearby, and fierce opposition is the general rule. The political
price to be paid for a new landfill is potentially very high and more often than not,
generally unacceptable to those holding office. As a result, siting new facilities is
difficult, and in some communities, impossible.

This fact is well-illustrated by the history of regulation associated with the location
of landfills. Prior to 1979, establishment of a landfill was handled at the municipal
level and invariably ended up in litigation, with a court deciding whether a landfill
could be established. The result was a looming shortage of landfills. In 1979,
Michigan rationalized its method of dealing with the State’s waste disposal
needs, requiring that counties provide for disposal of the waste generated within
the county. This law, now Part 115 of Michigan’s Natural Resource and
Environmental Protection Act, provides that counties are to engage in a planning
process to decide where its waste disposal facilities are to be located. Solid
waste decisions are incorporated into a Solid Waste Management Plan (Plan),
which must go through an extensive legal process for approval. ltis created by a
solid waste planning agency with the assistance of a statutory solid waste
planning committee, adopted by the county board of commissioners, approved
by 67% of the municipalities in the county and approved by MDEQ. Any
amendment to a plan must go through the same process.



County Waste Disposal Planning

As a necessary component in having the responsibility for addressing their own
waste disposal needs, counties were given the power to restrict or exclude
imports of waste into the county. So empowered, counties protect their waste
disposal capacity from other counties. If a county wishes to dispose of waste in
another county, it must secure the other county’s permission, which may be
granted or withheld. Under state law, the importation of waste from other
counties must be authorized in the receiving county’s solid waste management
plan. These restrictions play an important role in the planning process. (There is
a federal prohibition against restricting the flow of waste in interstate and foreign
commerce, and counties can do nothing about that waste flow.)

Jackson County Solid Waste Planning and Capacity

Waste disposal in Jackson County is provided by the county government, which
owns and operates a resource recovery facility, the Jackson County Resource
Recovery Facility (JCRRF). Jackson County has enacted a flow control
ordinance (Ordinance No. 6) that requires all Type Il solid waste generated within
the county to be delivered to the JCRRF. A portion of the solid waste is
incinerated at the JCRRF to produce steam and electricity. However, the
incinerator is not of sufficient capacity to burn all of the collected waste.
Additionally, certain Type 1l wastes are not readily combustible, and not
appropriate for incineration. Jackson County has entered into a contract with
McGill Landfill, Inc. (formerly Philip Environmental (Michigan), Inc.) to dispose of
all wastes that are not incinerated at JCRRF, as well as all of the ash generated
by JCRRF, at the McGill Road Landfill. The current contract is effective into the
year 2014.

Jackson County has concluded that expansion of the McGill Road Landfill, which
depends on the granting of this application, is critical to the County’s ability to
provide for disposal of its solid waste. The land in question was approved for
development as a sanitary landfill in the Jackson County Solid Waste
Management Plan. Consistent with the flow control ordinance and the exclusive
contract with McGill Landfill, Inc., the McGill Road Landfill is the only Type Il
Landfill included in the County Plan. The County Plan anticipates 15 years of
disposal capacity from the McGill Road Landfill.

While the County Plan discusses transferring waste out of county as an
alternative, it currently does not approve exporting waste to any other county. In
addition to the negative cost impact, long-hauling waste out of the county results



in increased truck traffic and fuel consumption. With the added consideration
that the receiving county must approve the importation of waste from Jackson
County in it's county plan, and could rescind that approval at any time, relying on
out of county export is not a viable alternative to expansion of the McGill site.

The County Plan contains an estimate of the waste volumes generated in
Jackson County. For 2002 the estimate is as follows:

Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) 110,255 tons
Industrial Solid Waste 325 tons
Incinerator Ash 15,767 tons
Municipal Sludge 5,313 tons
Construction / Demolition (C&D) 74,028 tons

The JCRRF incinerates 59,807 of the 110,225 tons of MSW, leaving 50,488 tons
for disposal at the McGill Road Landfill. McGill receives 35,000 to 40,000 tons of
C&D waste annually, about half of the material generated in Jackson County.
The remainder of the C&D waste goes to the Type il Liberty Environmentalists
Landfill, which is also located in Jackson.

The McGill Road Landfill is the only landfill in Jackson County that is licensed to
accept Municipal Solid Waste, Incinerator Ash and Municipal Sludge
(Construction and Demolition Wastes, as well certain Industrial Solid Wastes,
can legally be disposed of in a Type lll landfill). Based on the figures in the
County Plan, McGill should receive 109,353 tons of waste annually. The waste
receipt records maintained by the landfill corroborate this figure.

Based on site specific measurements, the average density of waste placed and
compacted in the McGill Road Landfill is 0.86 tons per cubic yard. Thus,
approximately 127,155 cubic yards of landfill airspace is consumed annually.

There is a possibility that the JCRRF incinerator will cease operation. This would
increase the expected volume of waste to be disposed of at the McGill Road
Landfill to 153,393 tons annually. In addition, 0.86 tons per cubic yard is an
aggregate density for the ash and other wastes disposed of at McGill. The in-
place density for incinerator ash is typically 1.5 tons per cubic yard, while the in-
place density for MSW and C & D is typically 0.75 tons per cubic yard. Thus, the
annual consumption of airspace would increase to approximately 204,500 cubic
yards.



The currently permitted landfill has 295,943 cubic yards of capacity remaining as
of September 30, 2003. This equates to a lifespan of 2.3 years, assuming that
the incinerator continues in operation. In order to meet the solid waste disposal
requirements of Jackson County through 2014, an additional 1.2 million to 1.8
million cubic yards of airspace must be developed. This analysis assumes no
growth in population for Jackson County. While County Plan projections include
a small annual growth rate, it will not significantly affect the capacity
requirements over the period in question.

McGill Landfill, Inc. has 134 acres of property that are approved for landfill
development in the County Plan. As mentioned earlier, this is the only land
approved for a Type Il landfill in the Jackson County Plan. The existing landfill
occupies approximately 52 acres of the approved parcel.

Consideration of On-Site Alternatives

Approximately 57 acres of the County Plan-approved property is located west of
the existing landfill, and is currently undeveloped. Previous owners of the McGill
Road Landfill purchased this property for expansion of the landfill. However, due
to required isolation distances from private water supply-wells for residences to
the south, and a public supply well serving the state prison to the north, the
western property cannot be permitted for landfill construction.

The remaining 25 acres of the County Plan-approved property is located east of
the existing landfill, and is also currently undeveloped. This property is not
impacted by water well isolation requirements, and as a result, McGill Landfili,
Inc. is pursuing expansion onto this property to accommodate established solid
waste capacity needs.

During the planning process, review was undertaken of several potential
expansion designs, relative to the amount additional landfill capacity to be
provided, and the extent of wetland impacts. The first plan considered as an
alternative required impact to wetland located on the northwest corner of the
expansion site (See Alternative 1: Site Plan). Under this alternative, filling of 1.96
acres of wetland (85,345 s.f.) with approximately 71,436.96 c.y. of fill material
was required. A detention pond was proposed northwest of the expansion area,
north of the existing landfill.

After extensive review and investigation of this alternative, it was determined that
although it would provide approximately 1,860,000 cu. yd. of landfill space,



wetland impacts associated with this plan were not minimized to the extent
possible. This realization resulted in the formulation of the current expansion
proposal, which re-configures the expansion design and reduces the amount of
proposed impact from 1.96 acres under Alternative 1, to 0.21 acres, and from
71,000 cu. yd. of fill to 7,900 cu. yd. The proposed development would provide
1.4 million cubic yards of disposal capacity and extend the life of the landfill by 7
to 11 years, depending on the waste receipt rate as discussed above. Although
the preferred design reduces the amount of landfill airspace from 1,860,000 cu.
yd. to 1,440,000 cu. yd. (a reduction of 420,000 cu. yd.) it fulfills the basic
requirements associated with the provision of sufficient landfill capacity within
Jackson County, in compliance with the approved Solid Waste Management
Plan. As a result, the proposed expansion plan represents the best means for
fulfilling solid waste management goals in Jackson County, and minimizing
wetland impacts to the furthest extent.



Exhibit 3. Adjacent Property Owners

Michael & Lisa J Kerley
3220 Seymour Rd.
Jackson, Ml 49203

Faris & Callie
511 Dalton Rd.
Jackson, Ml 49201

Tony & Emma Brewer
3770 McGill Rd.
Jackson, Ml 49201

Wanda L. Bradley
3664 McGill Rd.
Jackson, Ml 49201

William & Jolene Davis
3658 McGill Rd.
Jackson, Ml 49201

Practical Property Solutions
3657 McGill Rd.
Jackson, Ml 49201

Donald R. Sunkle
3000 Seymour Rd.
Jackson, Ml 49201

Helen E. Lamberson
3050 Seymour Rd.
Jackson, Ml 49201

Verneta Kerley
3212 Seymour Rd.
Jackson, Ml 49201

Clark Hicks
3080 Seymour Rd.
Jackson, Ml 49201

Richard & Cindie Higgs
3216 Seymour Rd.
Jackson, Ml 49201






State of Michigan
Department of Environmental Quality

Geological and Land Management Division
301 E. Louis Glick Hwy.
Jackson M, 49201-1535

517-780-7690
File No. 03-38-0106-P Date: January 9, 2004
PUBLIC NOTICE

McGill Landfill, Inc., 3895 McGill Road, Jackson, Michigan, 49201, has applied to this office for
a permit under authority of Part 303, Wetlands Protection, of the Natural Resources and
Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended. The applicant proposes to place
approximately 7,897 cubic yards of fill within a total of 0.21 acres of wetland for the expansion of
the McGill road Landfill. The applicant acknowledges that mitigation may be required for
impacts associated with this project and the potential for on-site mitigation is available. The
project site is located at 3895 McGill Road. The project is located in T2S, R1E, Section 19,
Leoni Township & T2S R1W, Section 24, Blackman Township, Jackson County, Michigan, in
accordance with plans attached to this notice.

THIS NOTICE IS NOT A PERMIT

The proposed project may aiso be regulated by one or more additional parts of the Natural Resources and
Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended, that are administered by the Geological and Land
Management Division (GLMD). The requirements of applicable parts are considered in determining if it is in the
public interest to issue a permit.

When a permit application is received requesting authorization to work in wetlands of the State of Michigan, pursuant
to PART 303, WETLANDS PROTECTION, OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION ACT, 1994 PA 451, AS AMENDED, the Act provides that the department submit copies for review to
the department of public health, the city, village or township, and the-county where the project is to be located, the
local soil conservation district, any local watershed council organized under Part 311, and the local port commission.
Additional nofification is provided to certain persons as required by statute or determined by the department.

A city, village, township or county wanting to make comments on the proposed project shall furnish this office with its
written comments no later than 45 days from the date of this notice. All other persons wishing to make comments
shali furnish their written comments to this office within 20 days after the date of this notice. Written comments wili be
made part of the record and should reference the above file number. Objections must be factual, specific, and fully
describe the reasons upon which any objection is founded. Unless a written request for a public hearing on this
project is filed with the department within the 20-day public comment period, the department may make a decision on
the permit application without a public hearing. The determination as to whether a permit will be issued or a public
hearing held will be based on an evaluation of all relevant factors as defined in Section 30311 of the Part, including
the public comments received and the effect of the proposed work on the public trust or interest.

cc: LaulkMazaneess. DNR, Fisheries-Plainwell
DNR, Wildlife-Rose Lake Jackson Co. Health Dept.
Jackson Co. Clerk Leoni Township Clerk
Jackson Co. Drain Comm. Jackson Soil Conservation Dist.
McGill Landfill Inc, applicant History Division

See attached adjacent property owners Blackman Township Clerk
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ASTE MANAGEMENT McGILL LARNDEFILL

3895 McGill Road

February 10, 2005 Jackson, M1 49201
(517) 789-9871
Mr. Justin Pung (517) 789-6916 Fax

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality

Land and Water Management Division
301 Louis Glick Highway
Jackson, MI 49201

Re: McGill Road Landfill Wetland Permit Application
MDEQ File No. 03-38-0106-P

Dear Mr. Pung:

McGill Landfill Inc. has submitted a Part 303 wetland permit application for impact to
0.21 acres of wetland necessitated by a proposed expansion to the McGill Road Landfill
facility. McGill originally proposed compensating for this impact by on-site wetland
mitigation. McGill later became aware of the Parma Wetland Bank, which has a
service area that includes the landfill property, and proposed participation in the
mitigation bank to compensate for the impact.

McGill has been working with the Waste and Hazardous Materials Division of the
MDEQ to resolve issues that have prevented us from submitting our expansion permit
application under Part 115 rules. We believe that this process is finally near
completion, and that we will be able to submit the Part 115 application in the near
future. Capacity at the landfill is limited, and it is critical to McGill that the expansion
permit is issued in a timely manner so that McGill can meet its contractual obligations
to Jackson County for solid waste disposal. As you know, even after all approvals are
in hand, construction and licensing of the expansion will take over a year before it can
be brought on line to serve Jackson County.

McGill understands that the Department has reviewed our Part 303 permit application,
and there are no outstanding issues other than the approval of mitigation plans. The
Department prefers participation in a wetlands mitigation bank to the creation of a
small, isolated wetland as compensation for the proposed impact. The Parma Wetland
Bank does not have any approved credits at this time, but the wetlands creation was
judged by the Department to be successful, and credits should be approved in the spring
of 2005.

In light of these understandings, McGill hereby re-activates its application, and requests
the Department’s review and issuance of a wetland permit. It is critical to provision of
uninterrupted solid waste disposal service to Jackson County that a wetland permit be
issued as soon as practicable.

To facilitate expeditious issuance of the wetland permit, McGill requests that the permit
be issued with two mitigation plans. Since McGill will mitigate either through the
Parma Wetland Bank or through construction of wetland on its property, McGill prefers
that the permit stipulation for mitigation contain the following concept: “Mitigation
totaling 1/2 acre shall be accomplished in 2005 either through purchase of approved
credits of the Parma Mitigation Bank or through construction of wetland on the
Applicant’s property in accordance with approved mitigation plans.”



Mr. Justin Pung
February 10, 2005
Page 2

Thank you for your time and cooperation in this matter. Should you have any
questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

F C/‘Q //\/\ o —_

Paul Mazanec, P.E.

District Engineer

Cell: (734) 231-8162
Email: pmazanec@wm.com

cc: Pat Brennan, Waste and Hazardous Materials Division
Robert Elliott, Jackson County Administrator



03/10/05 THU 14:23 FAX 517 789 6916 MCGILL LANDFILL @001

STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY D E P
[ )

Jackson District OFFICE

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM STEVEN E. CHESTER
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR

February 17, 2005

Mr. Paul Mazanec, P.E.
McGill Landfill

3895 McGill Road
Jackson, Ml 49201

Dear Mr. Mazanec:
SUBJECT: DEQ Application Number 03-38-0106-P

The Land and Water Management Division received your letter dated February 10, 2005, on
February 16, 2005, requesting that we resume processing of your application. Your application,
with the modified plans, has been reactivated and is currently under review. An action will be
taken regarding your application within 90 days from the date we received your request.

If you have questions or would like to discuss your application, please contact me at
517-780-7916.

Sincerely,

Wr;/

Justin Pung
District Environmental Quality Analyst
Land and Water Management Division

ip/ke

cc: Mr. Robert Elliott, Jackson County Administrator
Mr. Pat Brennan DEQ, Waste and Haaardous Matenals D.wsnon

301 EAST LOUIS GLICK HIGHWAY * JACKSON, MICHIGAN 49201-1556
www.michigan.gov » (517) 780-7690





